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AN ARAMARK

January 20, 2003 Uniform Services

Vendors/Consultants/Regulatory Agencies
and To Whom It May Concern

Effective Monday, January 13, 2003 ARAMARK Uniform Services has
relocated from 1827 Walden Office Square, Suite 200, Schaumburg,
Illinois location to:

ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES
2300 Warrenville Road
Downers Grove, I[L. 60515-1765
1-800/404-0234

It’s most important that you address your mail to Uniform Services as we
will share this building with various ARAMARK lines of business in the
future.

Office of

Phil Krejci - V.P. Operations Support & Environmental Compliance
Mike Scalise - Director of Production and Energy Support

Bob Robbins, Manager Environmental Compliance

Tom Dikos, Manager Compliance Engineering

Al Perez, Corporate Safety Manager

John Chen, Sr. Engineer — Energy & Wastewater

If you have questions, please give me a call.

Thank you,

Linda Petrush

630-271-2988 (Direct Dial)
630-271-5976 (Fax)
linda.petrush@uniform.aramark.com

relocation notice doc



Inregmte. )S\; QZ 1143 Highland Drive
Environ"gal Suite B
° Solutions - Ann Arbort, MI 48108-2237

Telephone: 734-971-7080
Fax: 734-971-9022

July 31, 2001

Mzr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Response to Issues Raised During Telephone Conversation on July 18, 2001 Regarding
ARAMARK'’s Recently Submitted Closure Request

Site: ARAMARK Uniform Services, a division of ARAMARK Uniform and Career Apparel, Inc.
330 Chestnut Street
QOakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter has been prepared by RMT, Inc. (RMT) in response to your questions raised during our
telephone conversation on July 18, 2001 regarding ARAMARK's recently submitted closure request
for the above-referenced site. The questions raised, based on your review of the project file, are
highlighted below in bold-italic, and RMT’s responses, on behalf of ARAMARK, follow each
question.

1. During the removal of underground storage tanks (USTs) at the facility, was any petroleum-
impacted tank backfill and/or soil removed and disposed at an off-site facility?

On December 16, 1988, a 2,000-gallon diesel fuel (UST), located at the southwest corner of the
facility, was excavated and removed from service. Two soil samples collected from the base of
the excavation after the removal of the UST contained 6,900 mg/kg and 8,100 mg/kg of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D). Because of the close proximity of the UST to the
existing ARAMARK building, underground high-pressure gas lines, and sidewalk, over- .
excavation 6f ative soils surrounding the UST was not performed. Instead, with agreemenit
from Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (HSCA), a subsurface investigation was
performed and included the installation of four groundwater monitoring wells. .

On July 29, 1993, a 5,000-gallon gasoline UST, a 12,000-gallon diesel fuel UST, and a 10,000~
gallon mop oil UST were excavated and removed from service. These tanks were located along
the eastern property boundary, in the vicinity of ARAMARK's mop oil building. During the
UST removal activities, petroieum hvdrocarbon contammation was evident in the vicinity of
the diesel fuel f1ll pipe and dispenser 1sland (23 to 9,400 mg,/ kg of TPH-D), and in the vianity
of the mop o1l UST (110 to 290 mg/kg of TPH) On Januarv 24, 1994, approximately 30 cubic
yards (90,920 1bs) of TPH-D impacted soil were excavated from the diesel fuel dispenser 1slands
and transported to Port Costa Materials, Inc of Port Costa, Cahfornia for recveling
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Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
July 31, 2001

Page 2

2. Depict the location of a former waste oil tank (reportedly removed from the site in 1989) on the

current site map. -T(u}’ 'V\.QQCQS -,LU be Y(CO‘U'@CQ-

There is no historical record of a waste oil tank at this facility. Further, Mr. Mario Castellanos,

chief engineer at the facility confirmed on July 23, 2001, that he is not aware of a former waste

o0il UST at the site. Records indicate that only the following five USTs were formerly used at | mfﬁ
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12,000-gallon mop oil
* brine storage tank (reportedly greater than 10,000-gallons)-unregulated (used in water

softening process)
The locations of the former petroleum USTs are shown on the site plan presented in each oL Az
previously-submitted quarterly report for this site. - a ga’ﬁwfﬁé ias
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3. How much hydrogen peroxide has been added to the subsurface at RAO-3? 5 (,/ Z. mng-a-w
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Between November 1995 and July 2000, approximately 30 gallons of 8Q percent strength A\
hydrogen peroxide was added to the subsurface at well RAO-3. At a density of 9.98 Ib/gallon .

!

(at 20 deg C.), this is equivalent to 300 Ibs of hydrogen peroxide. {g@%g B

At 50 percent strength, hydrogen peroxide contains 23.5% active oxygen by weight. Therefore,

¥through the addition of 300 Ibs of 50 percent strength hydrogen peroxide, Z0.4.Ibs of oxygen :‘;
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Naphthalene (CioHs), a component of diesel fuel, is oxidized to carbon dioxide and water
according to the following stoichiometric equation: T

were added to the subsurface.
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The equation states that one mole of naphthalene (molecular weight = 128.17) is destroyed for f

every 12 moles of oxveen added Therefore, through the addition of 70 4 Ibs of oxygen,23 5 [bs™

of naphthalene were destroved  Assuming that this stoichiometry applies to the manv other

components of diesel fuel, then at a concentration of 10 ppm TPI I-diesel m groundivater,

approximately 280,000 gallens of groundivater was potentially remediated through the

mtroduction of hvdrogen peroxide at well RAO-3,
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Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
July 31, 2001

Page 3

4. Have groundwater samples collected from well MW-5, located in the vicinity of the former
gasoline UST, ever been sampled for methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE)?

Monitoring well MW-5, located downgradient of the former gasoline UST, has not been
sampled for MTBE during groundwater monitoring activities. However, a groundwater
sample will be collected from well MW-5 in August 2001 for MTBE chemical analysis. Results
of the analysis will be forwarded to your attention under a separate cover.

I trust that the information provided above satisfies your request for additional information. If you
have further questions, or need further clarification about any of the above questions, please call
either Tariqg Ahmad at (310) 645-6970, or me at (734) 971-7080.

Sincerely,

RMT, Inc.

COL w2

David B. McKenzie
Project Manager

cc: Sam Niemann, The Wetlands Company, LLC. (2)

Phil Krejci, ARAMARK Uniform Services
Tariq Ahmad, RMT, Inc.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY o o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
September 13, 2000 FAX {510} 337-0335

Mr. Phil Krejci

Aramark Uniform Services
1827 Walden Office Square
Suite 200

Schaumburg, IL 60173
STID 692

RE:  Aramark Uniform Services, Inc., 330 Chestnut Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Krejci:

1 have reviewed a request proposed by Integrated Environmental Solutions dated August
7, 2000 to reduce the sampling frequency at monitoring well RAO-3 fromrannually te
quarterly. After reviewing the historical data from this well, T spoke with your
consultant, Tariq Ahmad with Integrated Environmental Solutions. We agreed to reduce
the sampling to semi-annual with the following condition. A minimum of two water
samples must be collected form RAO-3 for chemical analysis annually. If free product is
detected in the well, and a sample cannot be collected for chemical analysis, it must be
re-sampled the next quarter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6774.

Ce: lariq Ahmad, Integrated Environmental Solutions., 60635 Bristol Parkway , 2"
Floor. Culver Citv. CA 90230-6601
Files



Integrated 6065 Bristol Parkway, 2nd Floor
Environme . Culver City, CA 90230-6601
® Solutions Telephone: 310-645-6970

Fax: 310-645-6971

August 7, 2000 S
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Mr. Larry Seto e 2T
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY = oL
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION R
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 »

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Reduction in Sampling Frequency at Well RAO-3
ARAMARK Uniform Services, Inc.
330 Chestnut Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

Per our July 25, 2000, telephone conversation, RMT, Inc. has prepared this letter on behalf of
ARAMARK Uniform Services, Inc. (ARAMARK), to request a reduction in the frequency of
groundwater monitoring and sampling activities performed at the above referenced site.

ARAMARK currently performs groundwater monitoring and sampling activities on an annual
basis at monitoring wells RAO-2, RAO-4, and RAO-5 (formerly RAO-1), and on a quarterly
basis at RAO-3 (pursuant to Alameda County Health Care Services Agency letter dated November 12,
1996). Sampling of wells MW-4 and MW-5 were discontinued in July 1998 (pursuant to Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency letter dated July 31, 1998).

ARAMARK requests that the sampling frequency of monitoring well RAO-3 be reduced from
quarterly to annually based on the following:

¢ The amount of free product recovered from well RAO-3 using bailing and vacuum
extraction (augmented liquid exiraction) methods has significantly decreased from
approximately 38,640 mls in 1997 to 85 mis thus far in 2000.

* Since 1997, free product has been identified in well RAO-3 primarily during the first and/or
second quarter periods.

¢ Total petroleum hydrocarbon as diesel (TPH-D) concentrations in well RAO-3 have
continued to exhibit a downward trend, from 1,700 mg/L in February 1996 to 10 mg/L in
February 2000. The historical TPH-D concentration trend at RAO-3 is shown in Figure 1.

* Benzere and ethyl benzene concentrations in well RAO-3 continue to exhibit a downward
trend, from 0016 and 0.055 mg/L respectively in February 1996, to less than detection
limuts for both compeunds in February 2000. The historical total benzene, ethyl benzene,
toluene, and xylene (BETX) concentration trend at RAO-3 is shown in Figure 2.

Aramark s Oakland®Seto 0800 doc



Based on the above information, ARAMARK respectfully requests that the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency - Environmental Protection Division grant a reduction in the
sampling frequency of well RAO-3 from quarterly to annually. ARAMARK will continue free
product recovery activities using bailing techniques at well RAO-3 on a bimonthly basis. If you
have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (310) 645-6970 or David B.
McKenzie at (734) 971-7080.

Sincerely,
RMT, Inc.
—Tariq Ahmad T
Technical Manager
Attachments: Figure 1 TPH-D Concentration Trend at RAO-3
Figure 2 Total BETX Concentration Trend at RAO-3
cc Mr. Samuel J. Niemann, The Wetlands Company (2)

Mr. Phil Krejci, ARAMARK Uniform Services, Inc. (without attachments)
Mr. David B. McKenzie, RMT, Inc.

AramarkQOakland * Seto_0S00 doe



Figure 1

Historical TPH-D Concentration at RAO-3
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Figure 2

Historical BETX Concentration at RAO-3
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m Transmittal Letter

RMT, Inc. (“RMT")

6065 Bristol Parkway, 2nd Floor

Culver City, CA 90230

Tel. (310) 645-6970 * Fax (310) 645-6971

To: Mr. Larry Seto Date: 9/8/99
Environmental Protection Project No.: 12013.16
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Subject: Third Quarter Groundwater
Alameda, CA 94502 Monitoring

Prepared By:  Tarig Ahmad

Dear Larry:

Please find enclosed third quarter groundwater monitoring report for the Aramark facility located in

Oakland. Please disregard the monitoring report forwarded fo your attention last week as the report
incorrectly referenced second quarter monitoring activities.

If you have any questions please contact me at the above phone number. Thank you.
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QOctober 14, 1998

Mr. Larry Seto

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Well Installation and Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARAMARK Uniform Services, Inc.
330 Chestnut Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

Please find attached one copy of the Well Installation and Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Report for the above referenced facility.

If you have any questions or comments about the attached report, please feel free to contact me
at (310) 578-1241.

Sincerely,

RMT, Inc.

£

Tariqg Ahmad
Technical Manager

cc Samuel ]. Niemann, The Wetlands Company (2)

RMT, InC. — LoS ANGELES

4640 Apmirar War  Suire 307
Rarme ofe Rev, CA S0292-6621
310/578-1241  310/821-3280 FAX

cabr e e o aramarck aakland setrseet dag




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1137 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
August 28, 1998 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Phil Krejei

Aramark Uniform Services Inc.
1827 Walden Office Square
Suite 200

Schaumburg, IL 60173

STID 692

RE:  Aramark (formerly known as Aratex) site #516, 330 Chestnut St.
Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Krejci:

I have reviewed your Workplan Monitoring Well Installation-Activities-downgradient of
RAO-3 dated August 25, 1998 that was prepared by RMT, Inc. This workplan also
included properly abandoning the damaged monitoring well (RAO-1) after this new well

is installed. This workplan is acceptable.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce: Tarig Ahmad, RMT, Inc, 4640 Admiralty Way, Suite 301, Marina Del Rey,
CA 90292-6621
Leroy Griftin, City of Oakland Fire Department
Files



August 25, 1998

Mr., Larry Seto
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

"

0:ilwd G0N 8%

RE:

2

Workplan Monitoring Well Installation Activities-downgradient of RAO-3
ARAMARK Uniform Services, Inc.

330 Chestnut Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

In response to your letter dated July 31,1998, and the telephone conversation between Mr. Tariq
Ahmad of RMT and yourself on August 13, 1998, a new groundwater monitoring well will be

installed at the above-referenced facility (see Figure 1-attached) to monitor groundwater quality
downgradient of RAO-3 (and to serve as a replacement for damaged monitoring well RAO-1).
Well construction details for the new well will be identical to RAO-1 to provide consistency with
the existing groundwater monitoring program. Well construction details will include the
following:

Installation to an approximate depth of 25 feet below ground surface (bgs) using a truck-
mounted drill rig equipped with 8.25-inch diameter continuous-flight, hollow stem augers.

Construction using 2-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC casing and well screen. The well screen
will extend from 7 to 25 feet bgs with 0.020-inch slots.

Washed silica sand will be used to fill the annular space around the well screen and will serve
as a filter pack. The silica sand will extend approximately 2 feet above the top of the PVC well
screer,

A 3-foot thick bentonite pellet seal will be placed on top of the silica sand, and cement-
bentonite grout will be placed above the pellet seal to fill the remaining annular space up to
the ground surface.

The monitoring well will be fitted with a locking cap and a protective casing cemented below
the ground surface.

A compaosite sonl sample will be collected from the diill cuttings eencrated durme the well
» o o

installation activities, and will be analvzed for disposal criteria. The dnll cuttigs will placed m

RMT, INC. — LoS ANGELES
4640 Anwralty Wey

Suime 307
502926621
310/871-3280 FAX

Marim pel Rey CA
310/578-1241
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55-gallon DOT-approved drums and stored on-site pending chemical analyses and disposal
approval.

No sooner than 24 hours after well construction is complete, the new monitoring well will be
developed by surging the well with a dedicated disposable teflon bailer until relatively sediment-
free water is produced, or until a minimum of eight static monitoring well (casing) volumes have
been removed. The pH, temperature, turbidity, conductivity, and volume of water removed
during development will be recorded. After the monitoring well has recharged to within 80
percent of its pre-purge volume, a groundwater sample will be collected utilizing a disposable
Teflon bailer. The groundwater sample collected will be analyzed for the presence of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) using EPA SW-846 Method 8015M. The groundwater
sample will also be analyzed for the presence of benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) using EPA SW-846 Method 8020. The sample will be shipped on ice to a commercial
independent California-certified laboratory according to USEPA protocel, including
chain-of-custody procedures.

Decontamination fluids and purge water generated during well installation and well
development activities will be stored on site in 55-gal DOT-approved drums. A composite
sample of the fluids generated as a result of the investigation activities will be analyzed for
disposal criteria.

After installation of the new well is complete, the existing damaged monitoring well (RAO-1) will
be abandoned per the requirements of Alameda County Health Care Services Agency by
overdrilling the well casing and then pressure grouting the borehole.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me or Mr. Jim VanNortwick, at (847) 995-
1500. If we are unavailable, you may aiso contact Mr, Tariqg Ahmad, at (310) 578-1241

$BB UYonkee M

RMT, Inc. Qéﬁ/ﬂ‘

}, 74
it Mg by sl

Project Manager

Sincerely,

cc: Phil Krejci, Aramark Uniform Services
Samuel ] Niemann, The Wetlands Company

Attachment: Figure !
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Certified Mailer# P 143 589 372 . ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEF{VICES,
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ‘

July 31, 1998 {510) 567-6700

M. Phil Krejci

Aramark Uniform Services Inc.
1827 Walden Office Square
Suite 200

Schaumburg IL 60173

STID 692 -

RE: Aramark (formerly known as Aratex) Site #516, 330 Chestnut St.,
Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Krejci:

I have reviewed the Annual Groundwater Monitoring and Product Recovery Progress
Report dated March 1998 that was prepared by RMT, Inc. Monitoring and sampling of
MW-4 and MW-5 may be discontinued. These wells should remain intact with their
integrity until site closure.

Monitoring well RAO-3, in the area of the former diesel underground storage tank has a
history of high concentration of TPH(D). A water sample could not be taken on Janmary
17, 1998 for chemical analysis because of free product. Please submit a workplan within
30 days of the receipt of this letter to define the subsurface condition downgradient from
RAO-3.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincgel;yj / o

<2

& 2
g arpﬁ/S eto

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialiv

Ce James W, Van Nortwick. Jr. Residuals Management Technology . Inc.. 999 Plasa
Drive, Suite 370, Schaumburg. [T 60173-5207
Files
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STIVET 2

March 24, 1998 o

Mr. Thomas F. Peacock

Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection Division (LOP)
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Annual Groundwater Monitoring and Product Recovery Progress Report
ARAMARK Uniform Services, Inc.
330 Chestnut Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Enclosed you will find the results of the groundwater monitoring and product recovery
activities conducted by RMT, Inc., (RMT) at the referenced ARAMARK facility during the first
quarter of 1998. In addition, responses to the comments presented in your letter dated March
9, 1998, are presented below.

Comment 1. There is no site drawing in the report so it is very difficult fo relate
geographical relationships to sampling points and the stabilized plume.

Response 1. As stipulated in a letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency(ACHCSA) dated November 12, 1998, quarterly activities consisted of removing free-product
from monitoring well RAO-3 on a weekly basis, if present, and collecting a groundwater sample if no
free-product was observed. Based on previous correspondence with Jennifer Eberle, RMT adopted an
abbreviated report format to summarize the results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring and product
recovery activities. The results of the annual groundwater and product recovery activities include a site
plan showing the locations of the groundwater monitoring wells as well as a water table map.

Al future quarterly report submittals will include a site plan to identify site features.
Comment 2. Recovery of contaminant is measured in mL. Is this accurate?

Response 2. Weekly free-product recovery activities are conducted by ARAMARK personnel who have
been trained by RMT. Free-product removed from the well is collected using a 500-mL graduated plastic
container to facititate measuring the quantity recovered during cacl coent. Based on measurcinents
collected by RMT during the quarterly product recovery achvities and conversation with facility

pevsonnel responsible for weekly product recovery achivities, the pieasis eents are accurafe,

S RESIDUALS MANAGEMENT TECHNCLOGY, INC.
- 999 Prit Ders Sy 370
Stk L 60173-5407

§47,995-1500  847/995-1900 FAX




Comment 3. It seems that MW-4 and MW-5 are basically the downgradient monitoring
points and in 1997 did not show any more contamination.

Response 3. Monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were installed at the request of the ACHCSA to
evaluate the groundwater quality downgradient of the diesel fuel dispenser vaults and mop oil tank
removed from the site in January 1994. These monitoring wells are upgradient and side gradient of the
monitoring wells installed in the vicinity of the former diesel fuel UST area (RAO-1 through RAO-4).

The presence of petroleum hydrocarbons has not been identified in monitoring well MIN-5 since May
1996 (TPH-D; 0.350-mg/L) and monitoring well MW-4 since November 1995 (TPH-D; 1.1 mg/L).
These results indicate that no further investigation is warranted in the vicinity of the former diesel fuel
dispenser vaults and mop oil tank. Based on these findings, it is requested that monitoring wells MIW-4

and MW-5 be abandoned.

[l

If you have any questions or comments regarding the results of the groundwater monitorihg
and product recovery activities please feel free to call me at (847) 995-1500.

es W. Van Nortwick, Jr., Ph. .E.
ior Project Manager 5

Sincerely,

Enclosure

cc: Phil Krejci - ARAMARK Uniform Services
Sam Nieman - The Wetlands Company
David McKenzie - RMT, Inc.
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March 24, 1997

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County - Environmental Health Department
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Annual Groundwater Monitoring Progress Report
ARAMARK Uniform Services, Inc.
330 Chestnut Street, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This letter transmits the results of the groundwater monitoring activities conducted in February 1997, at the
referenced facility. The product recovery well (RAO-3) was not sampled due to the presence of free
product. In addition, please note that the product recovery activities conducted during the first quarter of
1997 resulted in the recovery of approximately 400-mL of free-product.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to contact me at (847) 995-1500, or Kevin
Bate at (310) 578-1241.

Sincerely,

L L NLL,

James W. Van Nortwick, Jr., Ph.D., P.E.
Senior Project Manager

encl:  Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Samuel J. Niemann, The Wetlands Company

. : RMT, inc. — Los ANGELES
PR 4640 Aomieatr Wer SuTe 30T

st Moz 04 Ry, €A 90292-662]
310.578-1241  310/821 3280 FAX

12013 14 ARAMARKocmmOAKLAND GWM-397 doc



January 9, 1997

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County - Environmental Health Department
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Progress Report
ARAMARK Uniform Services, Inc.
330 Chestnut Street, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This letter transmits the results of the groundwater monitoring activities conducted in November 1996, at
the referenced facility. In response to your letter dated November 12, 1996, the product recovery well
(RAO-3) was sampled. In addition, please note that the product recovery activities conducted during the
fourth guarter resulted in the recovery of approximatety 15-mL of free-product.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to contact me at (310) 578-1241, or
Samuel J. Niemann at (317) 581-0668.

T L,

James W. Van Noriwick, Jr., Ph.D., P.E.
Senior Project Manager

encl: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report

cC: Samuel J. Niemann, The Wetlands Company

RMT, Inc. — LOS ANGELFS

4640 Aptiracry Way Suime 301
Marina oes Rer, CA 907292-6621
310/578-1241  310/821-3280 FAX

12013 14 ARAMARKemn:OAKLAND GWM-1296 doc



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

November 12, 1996 1431 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
STID 692 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
page 1 of 2 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

Attn: Phil Krejci

Aramark Uniform Services Inc.
1827 Walden Office Square
Suite 200

Schaumburg IL 60173

RE: Aramark (formerly known as Aratex) site #516, 330 Chestnut St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Krejci,

I understand that you have replaced Mr. Robert Robbins as our Aramark environmental contact.
Since our last letter, dated 11/6/95, the foliowing documents have been received in this office:

1) "Groundwater Monitoring and Product Recovery Progress Report,” prepared by RMT,
dated December 1995;

2) "Groundwater Monitoring and Product Recovery Progress Report,” prepared by RMT,
dated March 1996;

3) "Groundwater Monitoring and Product Recovery Progress Report,” prepared by RMT,
dated May 1996; and

4) "Groundwater Monitoring and Product Recovery Progress Report,” prepared by RMT,
dated August 1996.

Upon evaluation of the data, it appears that a reduction in sampling frequency/analytes is
warranted. Wells RAO1, RAQ2, and RAO4 should be sampled/monitored annually for TPH-d
and BTEX. Annual sampling/monitoring should occur in the first quarter (January through
March), so as to account for the seasonal high groundwater table. Well RAO3 should continue to
be sampled (for TPH-d and BTEX) quarterly, if no free product is present. If free product is
present, the thickness should be evaluated. Removal of free product should continue weekly,
when present. Wells MW4 and MW35 may also be sampled/monitored annually for TPH-ss, TPH- -
k, TPH-d, and BTEX, assuming the 4th quarter resuits are similar to the previous quarters

As per a telecon with Kevin Bate of RMT today, RAO3 will be remediated/oxygenated on a
quarterly basis with a selution of 3 5 to 4 5% hydrogen peroxide This well was reportedly
remediated/oxygenated between 11/95 and 1/96, in an attempt to unclog the well screen  The
volume of the product removed in February 1996 was greatly augmented However, the product



November 12, 1996
STID 692

Phil Krejci

page 2 of 2

removed since May 1996 has greatly decreased. It is possible, if not likely, that the well screen
has again become clogged with the viscous petroleum hydrocarbon compound.

Sampling reports may be submitted annually, and sheuld include potentiometric maps.
However, free product removal updates should be submitted quarterly, along with RAO3
sampling results.

If you have any questions, please contact me directly at 510-567-6761; our fax number is 510-
337-9335. Your consultant is encouraged to submit reports on double-sided paper in order
to save precious trees.

Sincerelyz]\%(g/

Jenpifer Eberie
dous Materials Specialist

cc:  Kevin Bate, RMT, 4640 Admiralty Way, Suite 301, Marina Del Rey, CA 90292-6621
Samuei Niemann, The Wetlands Co., LLC, PO Box 40998, Indianapolis IN 46240-0998
J. Eberle/file

1e.692-C



May 29, 1996

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County - Environmental Health Department

-

Environmental Protection Division b -

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250 Towg

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 PPy

= ‘: ;‘-;

RE: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Progress Report s %i
ARAMARK Uniform Services, Inc, £ -
330 Chestnut Street, Oakland, California

Dear Ms, Eberle:

This letter transmits the results of the groundwater monitoring activities conducted in May 1986, at the
referenced facility. In response to your letter dated November 6, 1995, the product recovery well (RAO-3)
was sampled during the quarterly sampling activities, however, please note that the product recovery
activities conducted during the second quarter monitoring period resulted in the recovery of approximately
800-mL of free-product. Based on these results (i.e., the presence of free product in the recovery well),
it is not surprising that the results of the chemical analyses performed on groundwater samples identified
the presence of significant concentrations of TPH-D and benzene (2,000,000 and 1.8-pg/L, respectively).

In addition, although the presence of TPH-D was identified in groundwater samples collected from MW-5
at a concentration of 0.350-mg/L, the presence of BTEX, TPH-SS, and TPH-K were not identified in

groundwater samples collected from either of the two monitoring wells located in the vicinity of the former
diesel fuel dispenser and mop oil UST area.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to contact me at (310) 578-1241, or
Samuel J. Niemann at (317) 581-0668.

@ W. Van Nortwick,Jr., Ph'D.
enior Project Manager
encl:  Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report

ce: Samuel J. Niemann, The Wetlands Company

RMT INC — LoS ANGELES

4640 Apwrary Wey o St 301
Morima . Ree CA 90792-6671
305787241 3108213280 FAX

12013 2 ARAMARKCIn OMALAND SWW 5 58 et



March 21, 1996 Dy

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County - Environmental Health Depariment
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Progress Report
ARAMARK Uniform Services, Inc.
330 Chestnut Street, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This letter transmits the results of the groundwater monitoring activities conducted in February 1996, at
the referenced facility. In response to your letter dated November 6, 1995, the product recovery well
{RAO-3) was sampled during the quarterly sampling activities, however, please note that the product
recovery activities resulted in the recovery of approximately 400-mL of free-product. Based on these
resuits {i.e., the presence of free product in the recovery well), it is not surprising that the resuilts of the
chemical analyses performed on groundwater samples identified the presence of significant
concentrations of TPH-D and benzene (1,700,000 and 16-ug/L, respectively),

if you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to contact me at (310) 578-1241, or
Samuel J. Niemann at (317) 581-0668.

ames W. Van Nortwick, Jr., Ph.D,,
enior Project Manager

encl: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Samuel J. Niemann, The Wetlands Company

RMT Inc. — LoS ANGELES

3640 Apwee s W S 301
Moo Re CA 90297 6621
31075781241 370/871-3780 FAX

12013 12 ARAMARKcmn OAKLANG GWM-3-54 rpt



ALAMEDACOUNTY @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

. AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
STID 692 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
: (51Q) 567-6777

November 6, 1995

Robert Robbins

Aramark Uniform Services
154 South Main Street
Lodi, WI 53555

RE: ARAMARK (formerly aratex), 330 CHESTNUT STREET, OAKLAND, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Robbins,

I am in receipt of 2 November 3, 1995 letter from RMT, Inc., requesting that fourth quarter 1995
groundwater sampling be postponed until first quarter 1996 for recovery well RAO-3. This
postponement would allow for remediation of residual petroleum hydrocarbon buildup on the well
screen and in the surrounding sandpack for recovery well RAO-3. Fifteen gallons of a 5%
hydrogen peroxide solution will be added to recovery well RAO-3 each month over a three month
period.

This request is acceptable. It is my understanding that bailing will continue on a biweekly basis
for recovery well RAO-3. Please continue quarterly sampling of recovery well RAO-3 on a
quarterly basis beginning first quarter 1996.

I am temporary covering for Jennifer Eberle in her absence. Please feel free to contact me directly
at (510)567-6880.

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢ Jim Van Nortwick, RMT, 4640 Admiralty Way, Suite 301, Marina Del Rey, CA 90292~
6621
Thomas Peacock--files



November 3, 1995

Mr. Dale Keitke

Alameda County - Environmental Health Department D
. . . g I
Environmental Protection Division -
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250 9; o

Alameda, CA 84502-6577 : b
=

= O

RE:  Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Activities = i
ARAMARK Uniform Services, Inc. - C:::

S

330 Chestnut Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Kettke:
During a telephone conversation with Mr. Thomas Peacock of your office, | was informed that you would
be overseeing the quarterly groundwater monitoring activities for the referenced facility. As you may be
aware, site activities are scheduled to be conducted during November 1995, In accordance with the
groundwater sampling program recently modified by Jennifer Eberle (See attached letter - August 21,
1995), groundwater samples will be collected from monitoring wells RAO-1, MW-4, and MW-5, however,
it is proposed that the sampling of product recovery well RAO-3 be postponed until February 1996 such
that the residual petroleurn hydrocarbon buildup on the well screen and in the surrounding sand pack
can be remediated. With your approval, we would like to add approximately 15-gallons of a dilute solution
(5%) of hydrogen peroxide (H,0,) to product recovery RAO-3 on a monthly basis during the three month

period between November 1995 and January 1996,
If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me at (310) 578-

1241, or Sam Nieman at (317) 581-0668.

mes W. Van Nortwick, Jr.,
nior Project Manager

Enclosures

Samuel J. Niemann, The Wetlands Company

CC:

RMT, Inc. — Los ANGELES

1640 Aprairal s Wi Suire 301
Warla e Ree CA 90292-6621

310/578-1741  310/821-3780 FAX

ARAMARK OAKLANDcmn JE-DK let



[y R—
o .

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director
August 21, 1995 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 692 Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Robert Robbins . : (610) 567-6700
Aramark Uniform Services
154 S. Main St.
Lodi WI 53555

RE: Aramark (formerly known as Aratex) site #516, 330 Chestnut St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Robbins,

I am in receipt of the "Groundwater Monitoring and Product Recovery Progress Report,”
prepared by RMT, dated June 1995. This report documents the sampling of the RAO wells on
5/5/95. Groundwater results indicated NI concentrations of contaminants in RAO-1, RAQ-2,
and RAO-4. It has been noted that BTEX has been ND in RAO-2 for 8 consecutive quarters, and
ND in RAQ-4 for 11 consecutive quarters. TPH-diesel has also been ND in RAO-2 and RAO-4
for 8 and 10 consecutive quarters, respectively. It would be acceptable to reduce the sampling
frequency of the RAO-2 and RAO-4 wells from quarterly to annually. Sampling should
occur in the spring quarter of each year.

The free product thickness in well RAO-3 has remained very low or non-existant through
5/19/95, as per Appendix D. Therefore, it wounld be acceptable to reduce the frequency of
bailing from weekly to biweekly (every 2 weeks). In addition, well RAO-3 should be
sampled for dissolved concentrations of TPH-diesel and BTEX; this sampling should occur
quarterly. Since RAO-1 is the nearest downgradient well to RAO-3, it should be sampled in
order to determine if contaminants from RAQ-3 are migrating downgradient. Therefore, RAO-1
should be sampled biannually (twice per year); this sampling should occur in spring and
fall. GWEs should be monitored quarterly; potentiometric surface maps should also be drawn
quarterly. Reports may be submitted on a biannual (twice per year) basis. However, since MW4
and MW35 are being sampied quarterly, you may opt io submit reports quarterly, which
incorporate data from both sets of wells.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, ext 6761; our fax number is 510-
337-9335. Your consultant is encouraged to submit reports on double-sided paper in order
to save precious trees.



August 21, 1995
STID 692
Robert Robbins
page 2 of 2

ifer Eberle
dous Materials Specialist

cc: Jim Van Nortwick, RMT, 4640 Admiralty Way, Suite 301, Marina Del Rey, CA 90292-
6621
Leroy Todd/file

je.692-B
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ALAMEDA COUNTY g

HEALTH CARE SERVIC
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director
August 21, 1995 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 692 Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
. Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Robert Robbins . (510) 567-6700
Aramark Uniform Services
154 S. Main St.
Lodi WI 53555

RE: Aramark (formerly known as Aratex) site #516, 330 Chestnut St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. Robbins,

I am in receipt of the "Groundwater Monitoring and Product Recovery Progress Report,”
prepared by RMT, dated June 1995. This report documents the sampling of the RAO wells on
5/5/95. Groundwater results indicated ND concentrations of contaminants in RAO-1, RAO-2,
and RAO-4. It has been noted that BTEX has been ND in RAO-2 for 8 consecutive quarters, and
ND in RAO-4 for 11 consecutive quarters. TPH-diesel has also been ND in RAO-2 and RAO-4
for 8 and 10 consecutive quarters, respectively. It would be acceptable to reduce the sampling
frequency of the RAO-2 and RAO-4 wells from quarterly to annually. Sampling should
occur in the spring quarter of each year.

The free product thickness in well RAQ-3 has remained very low or non-existant through
5/19/95, as per Appendix D. Therefore, it would be acceptable to reduce the frequency of
bailing from weekly to biweekly (every 2 weeks). In addition, well RAO-3 should be
sampled for dissolved concentrations of TPH-diesel and BTEX; this sampling should occur
quarterly. Since RAO-1 is the nearest downgradient well to RAQ-3, it should be sampled in
order to determine if contaminants from RAQ-3 are migrating downgradient. Therefore, RAO-1
should be sampled biannually (twice per year); this sampling should occur in spring and
fall. GWEs should be monitored quarterly; potentiometric surface maps should also be drawn
quarterly. Reports may be submitted on a biannual (twice per year) basis. However, since MW4
and MW3 are being sampled quarterly, you may opt to submit reports quarterly, which
incorporate data from both sets of wells.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, ext 6761; our fax number is 510-
337-9335. Your consultant is encouraged to submit reports on double-sided paper in order
to save precious trees.




August 21, 1995
STID 692
Robert Robbins
page2of 2

cc:  Jim Van Nortwick, RMT, 4640 Admiralty Way, Suite 301, Marina Del Rey, CA 90292-
6621
Leroy Todd/file

je.692-B




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC‘

AGENCY

JF)AV!D J KEARS. Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
June 21’ 1995 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
STID 692 Division of Ciean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
Robert Robbing 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
. . Alameda, CA 94502-8577
?; ;‘:‘gﬁf;gmmgm Services (510) 567-6700

Lodi WI 53555

RE: Aramark (formerly known as Aratex) site #516, 330 Chestnut St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. Robbins,

1 am in receipt of the "Monitoring Well Installation Report (Mop Oil/Diesel Fuel UST
Investigation),” prepared by RMT, dated June 1995. As you know, this report documents the
installation of MW4 and MWS5, in the vicinity of the former diesel fuel dispensers and the former
mop oil UST. Groundwater results indicated low to moderate concentrations of contaminants:
260 ppb TPH-ms and 240 ppb TPH-d in MW4, and 1,100 ppb TPH-d in MWS5.

RMT requested no further action based on 1) the 100 mg/kg TPH guideline used to prioritize
sites for further action (as per the SF Bay Region RWQCB’s Tri-Regional Guidelines dated
August 1990), and 2) the fact that there is no risk-based criteria or California promulgated
cleanup level (MCL) for TPH in groundwater. Unfortunately, this request is unacceptable. The
100 mg/kg TPH guideline is for TPH in sofl, and is used to determine whether a soil/groundwater
investigation is required. Standard protocol at this point involves four consecutive quarters
of groundwater monitoring and sampling, at which time the case can be reevaluated in
terms of case closure. Therefore, you are requested to continue groundwater monitoring
and sampling for three more consecutive quarters. It would be acceptable to submit quarterly
reports which incorporate groundwater monitoring and sampling for the RAO series of wells,
located on the comner of Third St. and Chestnut St.

If you have any questions; please contact me at 510-567-6700, ext 6761; our fax number is 510-
337-9335. Your consultant is encouraged to submit reports on double-sided paper in order
to save precious trees. : :

Sincerem
J %

nifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc. Jim Van Nortwick, RMT, 4640 Admiralty Way, Suite 301, Marina Del Rey, CA 90292-
6621
Jun Makashima/file
je.692-A

a



05712795 13:53 o510 287 1530 EBMUD WSTWTR.NAB

A\
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EXHIBIT 1A N jm,

A
(s
NOTICE OF SIGNIFICANT WASTEWATER VIOLATIONS Q&‘

Listed below are 8 dischargers of industrial wastewater subject to 40 CFR Pant 403 (United States EPA General
Pretreatment Regulations) who were in Significant Noncompliance (SNC) during calendar year 1594:
e SR OANT )

AC Transit
1100 Seminary Avenue
Oskland, CA 94621

VIOLATIONS: This bus maintenance facility violaied discharge limits for oil and grease. Nine
samplcs exceeded the Oil and Grease (Hydrocarbon) discharge limit.

ACTIONS TAKEN:  AC Transit installed 2 membrane filiration treatment unit doring 1993 but prablems
continue to affect the reliability and proper operation of the unif. During December
1994, AC Transit Te-plumbed the tr¢atment unit. The three samples collected since
{his action was taken have been in compliance. The District will continue to monitor
the effectivenass and performance of the equipment.

PENALTIES: East Bay Municipal Utility Diatrict issued a Cease and Desist Order on March 30,
1990 in response to violations of the il and grease limit. The original order was
amended on June 18, 1992 and January 9, 1995, due to failure of AC Tyansit fo
achicve consistent compliance. Violation fees totalting $8,551 were assessed.

Aramark Uniform Services
330 Chestnut Street
Oakland, CA 94607

VIOLATIONS: This industrial Taundry facility failed to submit a self monitoring report within 30 days

of jhe due date.
ACTIONS TAKEN: Aramark Uniform Services submitted the appropriate report 31 days after the due

date.
PENALTIES: Violation fees in the amount of $310.00 were agsessed.

Cal-Tech Mctal Finishers, Inc.
' 841 31st Street
Oakiand, CA 94608

VIOLATIONS: This electroplating facility exceeded the daily maximum, as well as the 4-Day

Average discharge limit for Cyanide and Nickel during 1994. Two qut of 9 samples
excecded the Cyanide limit and one out of 13 samples exceeded the Nickel Yimit.

ACTIONS TAKEN:  Cal-Tech Metal Finighers, Inc. installed heating coils on the silver plating tank and
revised silver plating operation procedures to accept the drag-out rinse water back into
the plating tank.

PENALTIES: Violation fees in the amount of §2,379 were aasessed. EBMUD issued a Cease and
Desist Order to this facility during February 1995,

a3
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VIOLATIONS:

ACTIONS TAKEN:

PENALTIES:

VIOLATIONS:

ACTIONS TAKEN:

PENALTIES:

VIOLATIONS:

ACTIONS TAKEN:

PENALTIES:

510 287 1530

EBMUD WSTWIR.NAB

'EXHIBIT A

Hawkins-Hawking
1255 Eastshore Highway
Berkeley, CA 94710

“This metal finishing company failed to submit 2 Toxic Organic Management Plan
(TOMP) report within 30 days of the date required by the Wastewater Discharge
Permit.

The facility has complied with the reporting requiretent by submutting the TOMP on
Navember 29, 1954,

Violation fees in the amount of 5310 were asgessed.

Nationat Airmﬁﬁve
7200 Lockheed Sireet
Qakland, CA 94621

This metal finishing company exceeded monthly average limits for cadmium; daily
maximum limits for silver, copper aad cadmium; monthly average limits for
cadmium, silver, chromium, lead ao0d zinc during February of 1994; cadmium
monthly average limits during March of 1994 and violated permit compliance
conditions prohibitisg dilution during January of 1984,

The facility has indicated that the probable cause was the reduction of excessive water
usape from the discharge. The facility complied by eliminating process discharge 10
the sewer.

Violation fees in the amount of §3,204 were assessed.
Safeway Beverage Flant
1921 San Joaquin Street
Richmond, CA 94804

This beverage bottling facility failed 10 submit a self-monitoring report within 30 days
of the due dare.

Safeway Beverage Plant submitted the appropriate Teport 63 days after the due date,
Safeway has contracted with an environmental services firm to conduct their self-
monitoring, sampling.

Violation fees in the amount of $3 10 were assessed.
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RMT, INC. 213 450-5787

RMT

[ ]

May 3,85 9:10 No.002 P.O%

FAX TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET
BMT, INC,

4540 ADMIRALTY WAY

SUIME 301

MARINA DEL REY, CA 80202-6621

PLEASE COMPLETE ONE TRANSMITTAL FOR EACH FAX BEING SENT.
A==,—====-'—_'—_—-__ L

T n— —————————___ o
Fax Submitted Transmit Fax By Reciplent Fax Number
Date: May 3, 1995 This Date: 510-337-9335
Time: This Time:
Recipient Name(s}
F Jennifer Eberle
j Recipient's Company Name Sender's Name
{
Alameda County Heatth Care Services Kevint Bate
Number of pages including this page Project Number
onc 12013.13
| RE:  WELL INSTALLATION
ARAMARK UNIEORM SERVICES, INC.
330 CHESTNUT STREET, CA 94607
I Dear Jennifet: r[
| installation of the two wells at the referenced facility is schedulad for Saturday May 6, 1995 at
‘ 8,00-arn. If you have any guestions piease call me at (310) 578-1241. [‘
L{ If you do not receive all of the pages, please call (310) 578.1241, as soon as possible.

Our facsimile number is (310) 821-3260.

20.09:ADM:{-138.CA



RMT, INC. 213 450-5787 May 3,95 11:04 No.005 P.O1

|
RMT. Inc. MEMORANDUM
via fax

DATE: May 3, 1985
T0: Jenalfer Eberla, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
FROM: James W. Van Nortwick, Jr., Ph.D., P.E., RMT, Inc.
SUBJECT: Monitoring Well Installation Activitles

ARAMARK Unlform Services, Inc.

330 Chestnut Street

Qakland, Californla

[}

Jennifer: | am sending this fax to inform you that we will be conducting mongeitoring well installation

activities at the reterenced facliity on Saturday, May 8, 1995. Mr. Kevin Bate (RMT) will
be on-site at 9:00 AM and drilling activilles are scheduled to begin shortly thereafter.

Jim
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES /. 0.‘._.\\
AGENCY =

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior ! RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

) DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
April 12, 1995 ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.
STID 692 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.

. 1131 HARBOR BAY PXWY., #250

Robert Robplns ) ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
Aramark Uniform Services (510)567-6700

154 S. Main St.
Lodi WI 53555

RE: Aramark (formerly known as Aratex) site #516, 330 Chestnut
st., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Robbins,

I am in receipt of a "Subsurface Investigation Workplan," by RMT,
dated March 1995. As you know, this workplan involves the
installation of two groundwater monitoring wells in the eastern-
central portion of the site. These wells are being installed to
monitor any releases to groundwater from the former diesel fuel
dispensers and the former mop oil UST.

The workplan is acceptable for implementation, with the
understanding that the wells will be both drilled to a total
depth and screened based on the depth where groundwater is first
encountered. This was discussed during a telephone conversation
today with your consultant, Jim Van Nortwick, of RMT. He also
jindicated that he hopes to install the wells in early May.
Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance of field
activities so that I may arrange to be onsite.

Please note that the organic lead analysis is not necessary.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, ext
6761; our fax number is 510-337-9335. Feel free to submit
reports on double-sided paper in order to save precious trees.
Sincerely,

erle

JJ nifer Eberle
Hjzardous Materials Specialist

cc: Jim Van Nortwick, RMT, 4640 Admiralty Way, Suite 301,
Marina Del Rey, CA 90292-6621
hriu Levi/file
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RMT, INC. 213 450-5787

-

M FAX TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET
. RMT, INC.
4640 ADMIRALTY WAY
SUITE 301

MARINA DEL REY, CA 502926621

PLEASE COMPLETE ONE TRANSMITTAL FOR EACH FAX BEING SENT.

Fax Submitted Transmit Fax By Reclplent Fax Number u
Date: l { This Date: o —
Time: 2 9‘ 3 q S, This Time: S/( 3 37 q3 3S J‘

Recipient Name(s)

Deanifer Eberle

Recipient's Company Name Sender's Name
Kevin Bare
fi
Number of pages including this page Project Number
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RMT, INC. 213 450-57v87 Feb 24,85 7:35 No.00Ol P.02

RMT REPORT e . el FEBRUARY 1935
ARAMARK SERVICES, INC. WORKING COPY
Appendix D
Product Racovery Observations
T—s;n: Nn T Volumeot |  Volsme of Pepthto | Dopth ta~ ;ﬁh’:kn;::c;lh}
D:le % | proguct Removed Wasler Removed Product W’l.‘t,er J Produet’ {ﬂ}
{mL) (mt} {t-bgs} {f-bgs} |- , [

120362 | Q 20 8.65 867 0,02
12.04.892 ] 0 8.8 8.63 0.02
12-08-02 18 o 8.52 8.52 0.00
12.09-92 10 0 8.24 6.24 000
12-10-92 o 3 8.02 8.02 0.00
12-14-92 30 200 828 3.29 Q.01
12-15-92 o 0 8.32 632 0.00
12-16-82 ) 0 852 g.52 0.00 h
129882 15 o 883 B.66 0.03
12-21-92 10 /] B.39 8.42 0.03
12-22.92 20 30 8.56 8.58 0.02
122392 18 0 8.35 8.37 0.02
12.24-92 2z ] 8.42 853 C.11
12-28-92 15 0 8.53 §g4 .01
12-29-92 20 a 858 8,60 0.02
12-30-92 18 0 8,22 8.24 0.02
01.04-93 23 18 845 8.47 002
01-05-93 12 0 826 8.30 0.02
Dt-08-82 10 ] 8.05 8.48 0.43
010753 8 4] 8.84 B.66 0.02
01-G8-93 3 10 826 B8.37 0.01
011192 2 o 8.02 8.16 AT
01.12-93 13 B 7.658 8.08 0.38
01-13.93 45 D 7.64 8.04 0.40
01-14-93 40 g 8.00 8.32 0.32
01-15-83 40 Q0 7.88 8.30 0.32
01-1853 48 o] 8.9 g1 a1
01-19-93 50 o 8.00 822 t.zz
01-20-93 49 0 8.00 8.0z 0.02
01-21-83 B 40 7.84 8.00 a.16
0Y-22-93 450 42 7.74 7.96 0.24
02.04.93 25 B00 7.99 8.45 .46
03-25-93 380 70 2.1t 8.20 0.08
04-09-93 500 18 B} 8.20 ©.09
04.23-92 240 €0 T.43 7o 002
05-03-23 5G0 =t} 5 54 8 58 004
05-11.83 kL] 114 2,35 2355 010
0520 83 i 0 639 8.42 003
06 0243 L 55 837 B 41 oce
06-108-63 100 o 9 ab 857 0.14
07-05-93 150 G 820 825 Ces
$1.41.83 40 B0 789 7.9 o7
R 18R] 20 J 25 gL =R 203

12013 12 ATAMARE e\ DAKLAND QWM 1 85 708



213 450-5787 Feb 24,95 7:35 No.001 P.03

RMT, INC.
.
RMT REPCRT —_— FEBRUARY 1995
ARAMARK SERVICES, INC. WORKING COPY
Product Recovery Observatlens
- : ma : V:?::i of. |t o th_m: . Depth to (|- ol e *—rﬁ
Sagla;;lelnq Proxéfﬁar:;wd- Wa!nrll'ﬁe;'lzlogea' i gfﬁdtf:‘lo ‘:‘W‘;llé.f} ': ':';‘?I;;L‘::%ﬁo)g
{mi) (mty (i-bys) (ebgey g TR
812984 o 0 876 .76 0.00
03-10-94 [+ 4] 5283 883 Q.00
05-03-04 1,878 658 253 515 b.z2
06-17-94 58 565 8.85 8.85 0.00
05-21-54 1 540 8.50 852 0.0z
08-26-04 5 400 .69 871 0.01
07-06-94 25 500 a.61 8.5% 0.00
07-14-94 ) 400 873 873 0.00
D7-20.94 20 500 8.60 862 0.02
ﬂ 07-26.84 80 560 8.68 87 003
06-02.94 21 500 8.45 8.50 004
08-12-94 20 640 7.74 7.79 0.05 ﬂ
06-18-04 0 550 924 9.24 0.00 r
06.25-04 ) 550 8.76
08-31-24 o 550 B.74
03-09-84 150 3rs5 7.74
091594 0 525 393
082294 5 ‘ - 308 (PR T P
09-30-54 5 420 b oises -}
10-07-94 0 550 | B
10-14-54 ) 520 8.60
10-21-84 8] 520 8.88
10-28-99 1+ 525 B8.50
11-04-04 [4] 550 8.00
- 11-05.04 0 520 7.98
g 11-18-94 ao 430 805
UG’\! - 112594 130 200 .00
t 11-30-84 20 260 7.94
gﬁﬁ/&p\ 120894 30 480 O ML X R
121694 30 120 e
12-22-84 20 500 8.06
12-28-94 80 350 S Ao
01-06-95 25 500 7.57
91-13-93 50 70 7.58
01-20-95 - s10 753
012655 0 500 7.38 7.41 oo2
01-31-85 30 320 7 47 7.48 om
02-09-95 20 210 783 7E3 Q00
02-14.95 2c 175 762 7.64 0.02
Tolal tc Date 5,30€.8 17,851 _J
1L it — - ——

‘G013 17 ARAMANKoTMCACLAND GWM * 05 1ot
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‘?Jﬁ_ 92 - | Uniform Services

October 10, 1994

Attention: Accounts Receivable Department

Effective October 10, 1994 our parent company’s name will change from
ARA SERVICES to ARAMARK. The decision was made to adopt a new,
unified system to enable all our lines of business to benefit from one
anothers leadership in the marketplace. Therefore, ARATEX SERVICES,
INC. corporate name will change to ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES,
INC.

There will be no modification in our operations that will affect vendor

‘relationships. We are still the same company. Our Federal Identification
Numbers have not changed. And since we are Incorporated there is no
need to set us up as 1099 vendors.

Remembér, we are only changing our name and not our services. If you
have any further questions or concemns please feel free to call me at
.81 8-973-3518.

Very truly yow
Jgéeph J. Harry

Manager Accounts Payable

/
ARAMARK Uniform Services b7 '%1;} /?//
ed
¢ fMU ,
]
P.O Box 7891 O’F’WW ////& -
Burbank, CA91510 .
115 North First Street

Burbank, CA 91502
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320

Qakland, CA %a

ra Mfr"ln tion For "|"

II.LA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19}

Y
4

i

__ l.immedicts fReporing 2703
—. 2.Bus. Plan Sias, 25503(b)
- 3.RR Cars > 30 days 25503.7
—. 4. Inventory Infarmation 25504(0)
— S5.)nventory Complete 2730
_.. & Emergency Response 26504()
—. 7. Training 25504(c)
. 8. Deficlency 25505(a)
— 9. Modification 2550500)
ll.ba ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS
. _..10. Registration Form Flled 25533(a)
__ 1. Fom Complete 25523
{ __12.RMPP Contents 25534(c)
___ 13, mplement Sch. Reg'd? {Y/N) .
__ 14 Ctsite Conseq. Assess. 25524(¢)
___15. Probable Risk Assassment  25534(d)
___ 156.Pemcns Responsible 25534(5)
___17. Certification 265340
___18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)  25536(b)
___ 19.Trade Sectet Requested? 25538
ill. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)
- __ L Permit Appiication
§  TarpemeleckDetecton ooy wias
s 3, Records Malntenance T2
o ___ 4. Release Report 2851
___&, Closure Plarns 2670
6. Mathoa
1) Montrly Test
2) Daly Vadase
Sormannud gnahwater
Cne frme sols
3) Dolly Vadose
- One ko sois
= Arrud bk test
§ 2) Monthly Gnahwater
o Cne fime sols
£ 5) Dady ventory
3 Arrud fonk tesirg
w Cont pioe leck det
3 Vadose/gndwaher men,
o &) Daly ventory
£ Annuct tork testrg
2 Contpipe loak det
g 7) Weeldy Tank Gouge
LE Annud tenk ting
8 Anpusl Terk Testng
Daly
M Other
__ 7. PMech Tork Jest 2643
Date:
— 8. hveniory Rec,
o soiTestng. 2o
__10. Giound Water, 2647
_ 1 Meritor Pion PN
-g __ '2Access Secus gf';zl ! » J
g ':Pons suome 2711 '
¥ Data
g _ % AsELw 2835
soe

P
@
<

.88

Cu’hcf‘f /3@
Title:
Sigmcfure/

smia s Ncme Mw ___________ Dnggé [7/__?(/

Clty QGMM Ip H Qgﬂphone

MAX AMT stored > 500 ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspeglion Cagiegories:
. Haz Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
fl. Business Ptans, Actife Hazcardous Materials
{il. Underground Tarks

* Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Hedlth & Safety Code (HS&C)

Y NA N *
Comments;
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July 15, 1924

Ms, Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

RE: Product Recovery Operations
Aratex Services, Inc,
330 Chestnut Street, Oakland, California

Dear Ms, Eberle:

Subsequent to our meeting of June 17, 1994, the issues discussed at the site and documented in your
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form have been addressed. The issues are:

-

The seal around the wellhead box has been replaced. v

The facility has been provided with a 1,000-mi graduated beaker for measurement of the
quantity of water and product removed. v

The locking well cap has been replaced. L/

The existing 17-H DOT approved §5-galion drums for the accumulation of recovered
product and purge water generated during groundwater monitoring activities have been
re-labelled. &

A 17-H DOT approved 55-galfon drum has been provided for the accumulation of solids -
generated (gloves, visquene, rags, etc.) during product recovery activities. (.~

Attached you will find an up-dated table showing product recovery observations. The three most recent
sets of data are highlighted along with the new total. If you have any questions regarding the above
please feel free to call me at (310) 578-1241.

(i

NAALY

ps W, Van Nortwick, Jr., Ph.D., P.E.
Oject Manager

enct  Product Recovery Data

ce: Robert b Robbins. C.P.G.. Aratex Services, Inc., Lodi, Wi
Phullip J Krejc! - Aratex Services, Inc . Schaumburg, 1L

RMT INC. — LoS ANGELES

4640 Aptiral Wa- Suire 301
Magoene Re (A 90292-6621
310/578-1247  310/821-3280 FAX

Aratex;QAKLANGCmn 12043 10/Eoerle 754



Product Recovery Observations

Sampling | - V:!qé_hpf'qi_f |- Volume of | Depth to | Depth | Thickness |

Date . Product -} Water - Product {to Wgter of Product

| -Removed (mi) | Removed (ml) | {fi-bgs} | {f-bgs) | - () -
12-03-92 trace 20 8.65 8.67 0.02
12-04-92 0 8.61 8.63 0.02
12-08-92 18 8.52 8.52 0.00
12-09-92 10 8.24 8.24 0.00
12-10-92 0 8.02 8.02 0.00
12-14-92 30 200 8.28 8.29 0.01
12-15.92 trace 0 8.32 8.32 0.00
12-16-92 trace 8.52 8.52 0.00
12-18-92 18 0 8.63 8.66 0.03
12-21.92 10 0 8.39 8.42 0.03
12-22.92 20 30 8.56 8.58 0.02
12-23-92 18 0 8.35 8.37 0.02
12-24.92 22 0 8.42 8.53 0.1
12-28-92 15 0 8.53 8.64 0.01
12-29-92 20 0 8.58 8.60 0.02
12-30-92 18 0 8.22 8.24 0.02
01-04-93 23 18 8.45 8.47 0.02
01-05-93 12 0 8.28 8.30 0.02
01-06-93 10 0 8.05 8.48 0.43
01-07-93 0 8.64 8.66 0.02
01-08-93 10 8.36 8.37 0.01
01-11-93 0 8.02 8.16 0.14
01-12-93 13 8 7.68 8.06 0.38
01-13-93 45 0 7.64 8.04 0.40
01-14-93 40 0 8.00 8.32 0.32
01-15-93 40 0 7.98 8.30 0.32
01-18-93 48 0 &8 00 8.11 0.11
01-19-83 50 0 800 8.22 0.22
01-20-93 44 8] 8.00 8.02 0.02




Product Recovery Observaticns (Continued)

Sarpling ' -Y;fumé’ of '|. Volume of - | Depthto| Depth. | Thickness
brarS| Product | Water | Product to Water| of Product
- ‘| Removed (mL) | Removed.(mb) | "(ft-hgsy | (R-bgs) | )

01-21-93 5 40 7.84 8.00 0.16

01-22-93 450 42 7.74 7.98 0.24

02-04-93 25 500 7.99 8.45 0.46

03-25-93 380 70 8.11 8.20 0.09

04-09-93 500 18 8.11 8.20 0.09

04-23-93 210 60 7.49 7.51 0.02

05-03-93 560 90 8.54 8.58 0.04

05-11-93 38 114 8.35 8.45 0.10

05-20-93 1 0 8.39 8.42 0.03

06-02-93 5 65 8.37 8.41 0.04

06-18-93 100 0 8.46 8.57 0.14

07-09-93 150 0 8.20 8.25 0.05

11-11-93 40 80 7.98 7.91 0.07

12-10-93 20 25 8.62 8.59 0.03

01-29-94 0 0 8.76 8.76 0.00

03-10-94 0 0 8.63 8.63 0.00

05-03-94 1,976 658 8.93 9.15 0.22

06-17-94 5.6 . BB5 - 885 B85 0.00

. 06-21-94 1 ' 540 850 | 852 0.02

06-28-84 5 400 8.69 871 .01

Total to 50146 3,556 ‘ ' '

Date
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200
Ockland, CA 944621
(415) 271-4320

fl.A BUSINESS PLANS (fiile 19)

—-. l.immediate Reporing
= 2 Bus. Plan Stds.

— A RR Car > 30 days
—_ 4. Inventory Information
__ S.Inventory Complete
—_ &, Emergency Response
_. 1. Training

— 8, Deflclency

___ % Modifleation

LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

__ 10, Reglstratian Form Flled
___ 11, Form Complais
— 12, RMPP Contents

—— 13. mplement 5ch. Reqd? (Y/N)

— 14. OffSlte Corseq. Assass.
— 15 Probable Risk Assessment
___ 14, Persons Responsible
17, Certification

___ 18, Exemption Recjuest? (Y/N)
... 19, Trade Secret Requested?

2702
25503k}

25504(c)
2730
25504()

7 Materi tion For ILII
’
Ste W e M LK _D&fs g‘/ K, _(_)/_C/(

#
Site Address 47% W o
Clty [«)M Zip &L_Qﬁ Phone

25504(c)
2350 a)
23503(0)

28833(a)
25533(b)
28534(c)
28824(c)
25534(c)
25534(g)

255340
25536(b)
25538

fll. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23}

___ 1. Pemnit Appilcction
___ 2. Pinallre Leqk Dafection
___ 3, Records Malntenonce
__ 4 Rdlease Repont
___5.Closwre Plans

Gengrol

25284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)Y
2712
2551
2670

& Methed

1 Moritrly Test

2 Daly Vadosa
Sermi-crnud grdwater
Cne iime sols

3 Dally Viedase
One ke sois
Annud vk fest

) Mottty Gnchwater
Onea fine solis

Contpipe lock det
7} Weeldy Tank Gaouge
Ancud ok g
8} Arrvand Tank Testing
Doty Fvertory
9} Other

Monitoring for Exisiing Tanks

__7. Precis Tank Test
Date:

—_ 8. mnventory Rec.

-9 SolTesting.

10, Ground Water,

THS

2643

2646
2647

. VT Monitor Blan

_ "ZACCEs ecre
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Dote

MHaw Tanks
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Zacte

Hev E:88

2432
2534
27

MAX AMT stered > 500 Ibs, 55 gal.. 200 cft.?
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Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
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* Calif. Adminisitation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&T)
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RMT, INC. 213 450-5787 May 19,94 14:11 No.008 P.02

AMT REPOAT MAY 1694
ARATEX SERVICES, INC. FINAL
APPENDIX B
Product Hecovery Observations
[2-0302 frace 20 865 | 867 | o002 |
12-04-92 0 0 8.61 8.63 0.02 }

12-08-92 18 o 8.52 852 000 |

| 12-:09-92 10 0 8.24 8.24 0.00 J

) 12-10-82 0 3 B.02 8.02 0.00 1
12-14-92 80 200 8.23 8.20 0.01 |
12-15.82 trace 0 832 B.32 0.00 j

; 12-16-92 fracea (1] 8.52 8.52 0,00

| 12.18-92 18 o 863 8.656 0.03 T
12:21-92 10 0 8.39 8.42 0o |
12-22-92 20 80 B8.56 8.58 0.02 ‘
12-23.92 18 ] 8.5 8.37 0.02
12-24-92 22 6 B.42 858 0.11 [
12-28-92 15 0 8.53 8.64 0.01 :
12-29-92 20 0 8.58 250 0.02 t
12-80-62 18 0 B.22 aza p.o2 [
01-04-93 23 i8 845 847 0.02 |
01-05-83 12 o .20 8.30 ooz |
01-06-93 10 ! 8.05 845 043 |
010783 8 o 8.64 £.68 0.02 !
01-08-93 3 10 8.36 8,37 0.01 i
01-11-92 8 0 8.02 816 0.14 !

a 011293 13 8 7.68 806 0.38
01-13-83 45 e 7.64 8.04 040
01-34.93 40 a B8.00 8.2 paz
01-15-93 40 0 7.08 £.30 032

| 1.8 83 45 0 600 14 054

| G115 93 80 0 | 80 &z o2z |
mfzaes#w ] ___4,4_ e __a_ 7ste . 807 J_ﬂL=_w_f_f_‘}

TED S . AMAT ENmn SR AN G T
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AW REPORT MAY 1904
ARATEX SERVICES, ING. FINAL

Product Recovery Observations {Continued)

05-20-93

D6-02-5
06-18-93
o709-93
11-11-93
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S. Inventory Complete
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—_10. Registration Form Flled
___ 1% Form Complete
__ 12. RMPP Contents

2703
25503¢b)
25503.7
25504(Q)
2730
25504(b)
25504(c)
25505(a)
25505

25533(a)
25533(e
25534(c)

__ 13. implement Sch, Req'd? (Y/N) J—

14 CttSite Comseq. Assess.

255248(c)

15, Probgble Ritk Assassment  25534(d)

___ 16, Parsons Respornsible
___ 17, Carfification
___ 18. Exemption Request? (¥/

255340
255340
N} 25536(b)

_ 19 Trade Secret Requestad? 25538

IIl. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

1. Parmit Appiication
2. Plpsiine Leck Datecton
3., Records Malntenance

General

4, Relecse Report
5. Clesure Plans

25284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)
2712
2651
2670

__ & Method
1) Monthiy Test

Monllosing tor Exisling Tanks
]
g

) Other

___7. Precis Tank Tast
Date:
—_ 8. Fhwentory Rec.

9. ScilTesting .
. 10. Ground Weter.

2644
2646
2647

_ 1Y Montter Pion
__ '2Actes Secue
13 Pans Summat
Ca'e
A As Bl
Date

New Tanks

Rev 8/88

Contgct

Titie:

Signature:

2632
2634
27N

2435

————— e

e e e e e e

S"‘IE’D # Ncme &J\ﬁl\( Jg?g___;_‘;’_@/fzﬁz
Site Address %%O Cﬁl C’_U_z__,é:—(f ______________
Clty OMM Zip j’_‘;__é‘/___ 7Phone

MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspeclion Categories:
. Haz. Mot/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Business Plans, Acule Hazardous Materlals .
. Underground Tanks '

" Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF

80 Swan Way, #200 -
—~Qakland, CA 94621

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @15) 271-4320

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form

<+ LI

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19}
— 1. immaediate

2. Bus. Plan Stds,

" 3R Com > 30 doys

__ 4 lnventory intormation
s 5. Inventory Complate

___ &, Emergency Response
. 7. Training
e B Deficlency

-

9. Modification

Il.B ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

___10. Reglstration Form Flled
___ 1. Form Compiate

___12.RMPP Contents

25533(0)
- 5533
25534(¢)

13, implement Sch. Reqd? (Vi) ——

___ 14, OtiSite Corseq: Assass,
—__15. Probable Risk Assassment
— 14, Parsons Responsible

— 17, Ceriification
—18. exemption Requet? (¥/1D
—19. Trade Saecret Requestad?

25524(¢)
25534(d)y

St2, 4 Mo (Indlon Josevf 92,94

2 7 A
Slte Address ’960 (\Ma’t@w’r/»j_
Clty Oﬁ(d(& . 20 9 (00 7Phon9

. | -

2553409 -

255340
288360
28533

IIl. UNDERGROUND TANKS diitle 23)

General

1. Permit Application
__ 2. Ppeline Leak Defection
— 3. Records Maintenance
__. 4 Relecse Report

— §. Closure Plans

25284 (H&S)
25292 (HaS)

2Nz
2651
2670

__ 6, Method

Moniloring for Exisling Tanks

© Doy
9) Other

7. Precis Tank Test -

Date:

8. Inveniory Rec.
— 9. SoiTesing.
— 10. Ground Water.

2643

2646

New Tanks |

Ravy 6/88

1T Faenitor Plan
. 12Access Secue
13 Plars Submit

Date

— 14 AsBuit

Cate:

Contact:
Title:

Signature:

2632
2634
271

2635

MAX AMT stocred » 800 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspeciion Categories:

___ L Haz Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
. Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materlals
lIl. Underground Tanks

* Calif. Adminisirafion Code (CAC) or the Healih & Safety Code (HS&C) ’
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF

80 Swan Way, #200
Cakland, CA 94621
(415) 271-4320

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

LA BUSINESS PLANS (Tifle 19)

—_ L immediate Reporting 2703
___ 2. Bus. Plan Stcs. 25533(b)
_. 3.RR Cors > 30 cays 25503.7
e 4. Inventary Information 25504(c)
— 5. Inventory Complete 2730
—_ & Emargency Response 25504()
___ 7. Ttaning 25504(<c)
—. 8. Deficiency 25505{a)
—. % Mcdificatien 2550503
LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS
10. Reglstration Form Flled 28533(a)
11. form Complate 25533(b)

12. RMFP Contenis 28534{c)
13, implement Sch. Reqd? (Y/N)
14. CtfSlte Corsea. Assass,

15, Probable Risk Assessment
16. Porsons Responsible

17. Certification

18. Exempticn Request? (/)
19. Trade Secret Requested?

25524(c)
28634(d)y
28534
255340
25536(0)
25538

FETETTLT

»

‘ﬂl UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

1. Parmit Application

2. Pipeline Leok Detecton
3. Records Malntenance
4. Relasse Report

5. Closure Plars

2712
2651
2670

General

25284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)

z Materiqis In tion For ""I
’
Site_ Sif?wme][l"(m _________ Jg?é])‘f ;5_0/:?3

city OQLQL@A@L

MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal.. 200 cft.?

. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
I1_ABusiness Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals
Il. Underground Tanks

*  Cdlif. Adminisirafion Cede (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ‘P \o

Hazgrdous Mcteria!s inspection For

BO\S‘wan Way, #200
‘Oaklgnd, CA 94621
('\( (415)]271-4320

H.A BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)

ERERERN

1. immediate Reporiing
2. Bus. Pion Stds.

3.RR Cars > 20 days

4. Inventary Infommation
5. Inventory Complste
6. Emergency Response
7. Training

B. Deflclency

9. Modification

.8 ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

Ill. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tifle 23)

Geaneral

PELELLLTL

10. Reglstration Form Flled
11. Form Complate
12, RMPP Contents

13, Implement Sch, Req'e? {Y/N)

14. Ctfslte Corseq. Assess.

18, Proboble Rk Asssssient

16. Persens Resporsible
17. Certificofion

18. Exemption Reguest? (Y/N)
19. Trade Secret Requested?

1. Permit Application

2. Plpaline Leak Datecion
3. Records Malntenance
4, Release Report

S, Closure Plans

7,69,95

Slte Toda

1D Nome "A’(CLJY ﬁ?/ﬁ( Date

31;‘3_.,0,, Slfe Address §§O beﬂi st _________________

o GLQLD \A Q

25504(0)

730 City O (AN Zip %4 O ( Phone

25504} hl

sl MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

25505() 2 ¢ (0 OM &W/&Jj
. Haz. Mai/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPOI?TER

255550 Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Majerlals 6} 000 SQJQ . C?SC(S )
I Underground Tanks

sty S NSz

Ecpoed " Calit, Adminsitation Code (CAC) or the Hedlth & Safety Code (HS&C)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF

ENVER‘ONMENTAL HEALTH

LA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 1%)

1. immediate Reporting
2. Bus, Plan 5ts.

3.RR Cars » 30 days

4. Inventory Information
5. inventory Complete
6. Emetgency Response
7. Training

8. Daflciency

9. Madificetion

PEETTLTT]

ILB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

10. Registration Fomm Fled
11, Form Complete
12, RMPP Contents

16. Persons Resporsibte
17. Certiftcotion

LR

13, fmplement Sch, Req'd? (N}
14. Otisite Conseq. Assess.
18, Proboble Risk Assessment  25534(d)

18. Exemption Request? {Y/N)
19, Trarcis Secret Requested?

2703
25503(0)
26503.7
28504(a)
2730
25504(0)
25804(c)
25505(a)
25505(b)

25833(a)
255330}
25534(c)

255240

25534(gd
25534M
25536()
25538

iil. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

1. Parnlt Applieation

2. Pipeline Leck Datection
3. Records Malntsnonce
4, Relegse Report

5, Closure Plars

General

25284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)
2712
2651
2670

___ & Mathod
1) Morsthiy Test

Manltoring for Exlsling Fanks
<
:

Hew Tanke

jol
Iy
<

pd Materiai
Slte Slte
D # Namse

tion For

pm,nffe»p

80 Swan Way, #200
Ouokland, CA 94621

(“(MM ) 271-4320
16
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iy @M&

Zip 3_&2(1 (Phone

ii 0%& o b

MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Hoz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

uslness Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals
I Underground Tanks

*  Calif. Administration Cods (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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ATLAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

OAKLAND, CA 94621

510/271-4320

PHONE NO.
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

* * * Complete according to attached instructions * * *

Lir

Inc.

1Cces,

ARATEX Serv

Business Name

1.

Inc,

ARATEX Services,

Ouner

Business

330 Chestnut St.

Site Address

2.

Phone _510-835-9285

Zip _94607

Qakland

City

330 Chestnut St.

Maz.ling Address

3.

Phone _510-835=9285

Zip _94607

Oakland

City

Inc.

ARATEX Services,

Land Owner

4.

IL

Sqg., Suite 200

Address 1827 Walden Office City, State Schaumburg, Zip _60143
Generator name under which tank will be manifested

5.

ARATEX Services,

Inc.

be manifested CAD 980814248

under which tank will

No.

EPA I.D.

rev 3/92



10.

Contractor Paradiso Construction Co.

Address __ 2600 Williams St.

City San Leandro Phone _510-614-8390
A, B, C-8 0, V//
License Type® _C61/D23 & HAZ ID# _259820

"Bffective Jamuary 1, 1992, Business and Professiopal Code Section 7058.7
requires prime contractors to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued
by the state Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contractors license
type.

Consultant R.M.T., Inc.

Address 3250 Ocean Park Blvd., Suite 370

City Santa Monica, CA 90405 Phone 310-452-5078

Contact Person for Investigation

Name _Tom Davis ¥J}E»ET;itle Environmental Congultant

Phone 310-452-5078

Number of tanks being closed under this plan __3

Length of piping being removed under this plan approx. 120 feet

Total number of tanks at facility _3

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name _Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392
Hauler License No. _019 License Exp. Date _5/31/94

Address _255 Parr Blvd.

City _Richmond State _CA Zip __94801

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Gibson Pilot EPA I.D. No. CAD(C43260702

Address 475 Seaport Blwvd.

City _Redwood City State _CA Zip _94604

rev 3/92 -2 _



c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name _Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD00S466392
Hauler License No. _019 License Exp. Date _5/31/34

Address _255 Parr Blvd,

City _Richmond State _CA Zip _94801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name _Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD0094566392

Address _255 Parr Blvd.

City _Richmond State _CA Zip _94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Tom Davis

Company R.M.T., Inc.

Address 3250 Ocean Park Blvd., Suite 370

City _Santa Monica State _CA Zip _90405 Phone 310-452-5078

12. Laboratory

Name Gtel Environmental Lab, Inc.

Address 4080 Pike Lane

City Concord State _CA Zip _894520

State Certification No. _Ei(Q74

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No {X]

If yes, describe.

rev 3/92 - 3 -



Describe methods.o be used for rendering t‘ inert

14.
50 1lbs. of dry ice per 1000 gallons of tank capacity
5
Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.
The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (415-771-6000),
along with local Fire and Building Departments, must alsoc be
contacted for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically
require the use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to
verify tank inertness. It is the contractor’s responsibility to
bring a working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank
inertness.
15. Tank History and Sampling Information
Tank Material to be | Location and
sampled Depth of Samples
X (tank contents,
Capacity Use History soil, ground
(see instructions) water, etc')
10,000 Mop 0il Tank Soil samples of | One soil sample
Gallon (Mineral 0il) undisturbed beneath the tank at a
natural maximum of 2 feet
. . below the native
12;000 Diesel Tank material soil/backfill
Gallon beneath the interface. One soil
excavation. sample beneath the
10,000 Regular Unleaded And ground piping at a maximum
Gallon Tank water if of 2 feet below the
native soil/backfill
encountered. interface where it
connects to the

pump/day tank. One
soil sample for every

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.

rev 3/92 - 4 -




@

Excavated/Stoquiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volume
(Estimated)
100 Yards Composite stockpile_plan._,Onge (1), sample
per 50 cubic yardsdﬂg J&&LQ

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16, Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for
analyzing samples.

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Containment EPA, DHS, or EPA, DHS, or Other Method
Sought Other Sample Analysis Method Detection
Preparation Number Limit

Method Number

TPH-G 5030 1.0
TPH-D 3550 1.0
BTX&E 8020 0.005
BLAC I 552—<- 50.0

50%0/%015
Tﬁ‘ig‘”‘w’“ #é: 18|

N
o
3
)
IS
¢}
1,
-
o ™
N
b
N
[

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92 - 5 -



18. Submit Worker’'s Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer _Republic Indemnity Co. of America

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(See Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information
listed in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.
I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact
the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days
in advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.
Signature of Contractor

Name (pleas e ) opert S. Corsun ___——

Signature

Date _July 21, 1993

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please ype),:gréggz Burnet:g\: General Manager L Ly
Signature = /

/
Date _July 21 /4;93 \\<L (/
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Paradiso Construction will furnish labor and equipment to remove
one (1) 10,000 gallon diesel tank, one (1) 12,000 gallon gas tank
and one (1) 10,000 gallon mop oil tank, remote fueling pits,
associated piping, backfill and compact.

This Health & Safety Plan is based on the work plan activities and

the requirements of Title 29 of the Code of Federal Regqulations,
Section 1910.120 (29 CFR 1910.120).

2.0 WORK ACTIVITIES

The following subsections provide a description of the various work
performed at the site, as well as health and safety hazards
associated with each task.

2.1 SITE SECURITY

Access during all on-site activities will be restricted to
authorized personnel. All personnel and authorized visitors must
contact the Site Foreman/Safety Coordinator prior to entering and
exiting the site.

3.0 ON-SITE ORGANIZATION

Each person shall be responsible for following the Health and
Safety Plan’s guidelines at the site. The Safety Officer is the
appointed Foreman and his duties are as follows:

- Ensure that the Health and Safety Plan is implemented;

- Conduct "tailgate" meetings on a weekly basis and
document items discussed;

- Conditions may change on site. Determine extent and
conduct "tailgate" meetings on a basis that relates to
conditions on site. Document items discussed.

- Stop work if the health and safety of workers is in
question;

- Observe workers for signs and symptoms of exposure or
heat stress:;

- Evaluate the effectiveness of the personal protective
equipment program on an ongoing basis and upgrade the
program as needed;



Inform the Field Supervisor of any deficiencies or
changes in health and safety practices;

Perform daily review of the work practices and
compliances with this Health and Safety Plan;

Determine exclusion zones and assign personnel dutles at
each zone in case of an emergency;

Prevent unauthorized personnel or equipment from entering
the exclusion zones;

All essential and nonessential personnel entering or exiting any of
the exclusion zones must comply with health and safety practices
and procedures described in this Health and Safety Plan.

3.1

PROJECT CONTACTS

Unanticipated occurrences at the site must be reported to the
following personnel as soon as possible:

ERIC V. MONTESANO, Safety Coordinator 510-614-8390
Paradiso Construction Co.
San Leandro, CA 94577

BOB CORSUN, Project Manager 510~-614-8390
Paradiso Construction Co.
San Leandro, CA 94577

FELIX WEST, Construction Engineer 510-835~-9285
ARATEX SERVICES, INC.
Oakland, CA

JIM VAN NORTWICK, Environmental Consultant 310-452-5078
R.M.T., Inc.
Santa Monica, CA



3.2 HEALTH AND SAFETY HAZARDS

Health and safety concerns on site may consist of:
- Chemical hazards:

- Diesel, Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene
and Xylenes.

- Physical hazards:
- Operation of heavy equipment;
- Semi-Trucks/Automobiles and other vehicle traffic;

- Excavation pits/trenches;
- Underground electrical, water and sewer lines.

3.3 HAZARD ANALYSIS

To the best of our knowledge, the property previously operated
gasoline, diesel, and waste o0il tanks. Historic data and
evaluation of subsurface data indicates the presence of elevated
levels of petroleum hydrocarbons.

3.4 EXPOSURE PREVENTION AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

This section describes the hazard and danger of exposure to
chemicals and physical hazards present at the site. Possible
contingency plans and safety requirements are alsc presented on
this section.

3.4.1 HAZARD EXPOSURE GUIDELINES
Substances CAL OSHA 1990-91 ZSVHOJ/
PEL TLV

Benzene 1 ppm (TWA) 1 ppm (TWA)
25 ppm (Ceiling)

Toluene 100 ppm (TWA) 100 ppm (TWA)
150 ppm (STEL) 150 ppm (STEL)

Ethylbenzene 100 ppm (TWA) 100 ppm (TWA)
125 ppm (STEL}) 125 ppm (STEL)

Xylene 100 ppm (TWA) 100 ppm (TWA)
150 ppm {STEL) 150 ppm (STEL)

Gasoline 300 ppm (TWA) 300 ppm (TWA)
500 ppm (STEL) 500 ppm (STEL)



3.4.2

In

0il Mist 5 mg/m3 (TWA) 5 mg/m3 (TWA)
10 mg/m3 (STEL) 10 mg/m3 (STEL)

Petroleum 400 ppm (TWA) 400 ppm (TWA)
Distillates

DIESEL & GASOLINE FUEL HAZARDS

Eye and skin exposure hazards: irritant

case of exposure:

Remove contaminated clothing and shoes;

Flush affected areas with plenty of water for a minimum

of 15 minutes;

IF IN EYE, hold eyelids open and flush with plenty of

water for a minimum of 15 minutes;

If irritation or discomfort continues, seek medical aid

immediately.

Internal exposure hazards: Harmful if swallowed.

In case of exposure:

Seek medical attention;

If vietim is CONSCIOUS have victim drink water or milk;

DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING.

FPire hazards: Combustible

Since flammable or combustible vapors are likely to be
present, all potential sources of ignition must be
eliminated. Caution must be taken to prevent the
discharge o©f static electricity and to prevent
accunulations of vapor at ground level. A combustible
gas indicator should be used continuously to check
hazardous wvapor concentrations, lower explosive limit
(LEL). Alarm of the combustible gas indicator should be
set at 20% of LEL. Under alarm conditions, all work
activities will cease and the area will be evacuated
until the combustible wvapor concentration can be
controlled below 20% of the LEL. Al open flame or
spark-producing equipment in the area should be shut down
and any electrical equipment used must be explosion

proof.



In case of fire:

- Extinguish with dry chemical, foam or carbon dioxide.

- If fire cannot be extinguished within 30 seconds, call
Fire Department immediately.
- Water may be ineffective on fire.
3.4.3 TRAFFIC HAZARDS

Stay at least 10 feet away from moving equipment. If closer than
10 feet:

1) Keep equipment in sight at all times;

2) Inform the operator of your location at all times.

The working area will be closed to traffic with barricades, caution
tape, cones and other traffic control equipment. If the area
cannot be barricaded, a flagperson will be assigned to direct
traffic.

No unauthorized or unessential wvehicles will be allowed to enter
the barricaded area.

3.4.4 OPEN EXCAVATION PIT HAZARDS

Open excavation pits shall be clearly marked and barricaded. No
confined space entry will be allowed. If a person falls into an
open pit:

- DO NOT ENTER THE EXCAVATION PIT.

- If the person is conscious and can move, lower a ladder
into the pit so that the person can climb out.

- If the person is unconscious, call the Fire Department.

3.4.5 ONDERGROUND POWER LINE HAZARDS

Call U.S. Alert at least 3 days before commencing excavation work.
The owner will identify aboveground structures and utilities and
will provide as-built blueprints for contractor use prior to start
of proiect. If the locaticon o©of underground utilities such as
water, sewer or electrical lines is still unclear, the contractor
will obtain the service of a utility location company before
beginning any excavation. An area for excavated soil stockpile
will be provided adjacent to the excavation.



If a power line is discovered or damaged during the work:

Stop all activities.
Stop all engines, mechanical and electrical equipment.

Call Utility Company/U.S. Alert immediately.
(U.S. Alert - 1-800-~642-2444)

In case of electrical injury:

3.4.6

Shut off the source of electrical power before attempting
rescue or treatment.

Seek professional electrical personnel (Fire Department)
to assist in rescue.

Beware of, and expect, live electrical currents.

PERSONNEL SAFETY EQUIPMENT

The following personal protective equipment will be reguired AT ALL

TIMES:

Hard Hat
Steel-toed shoes
Safety glasses

Nitrile gloves (required for personnel who will come in
contact with soil or groundwater).

The following personal protective equipment will be optional or
required as the need arises:

Hearing protection equipment

Coveralls - disposable (Tyvek), or fabric (any chemical
protective needs).

Gloves

Additional protection requirements are described in Section 6.0.



3.4.7 GENERAL._SAFETY EQUIPMENT

The following equipment must be available and easily accessible for
use:

- First Aid Kit

- Fire extinguishers (Foam, dry chemical or carbon dioxide)
Each company vehicle is equipped with the following items:

- First Aid Kit

- Fire Extinguisher

- "Stop/Slow" traffic signs

- Warning Triangle/Flair Kit

4.0 TRAINING

All personnel who may be exposed to onsite contaminants must
provide documentation of the following:

- Current certification of 40 hours of (OSHA) classroom
instruction/hands-on training to include:

- Three days of field experience under the
supervision of an experienced supervisor.

- Eight hours of annual classroom refresher training.

- Eight hours of supervisory training if a team member is
a designated supervisor.

- Hazard communications training.

5.0 PROJECT-SPECIFIC TRAINING

Project-specific training and information will be provided either
before traveling to the site or at the site before entry into the
exclusion zone. The information and training will be documented
and will include the following:

- The contents of this Health and Safety Plan
- A discussion of the health and safety Thazards;

protective measures and work practices for handling
contaminated soil, water or eguipment.

10



6-0

LEVELS OF PROTECTION FOR EACH WORK ZONE

Protective equipment has been selected for use in each work zone

based on

anticipated hazards. Specific protective equipment

requirements are as follows:

Exclusion zone - Level D protection will be required
within the exclusion zone for any workers engaged in
sample collection or other activities on site. Level D
protection will include a hard hat, steel-toed boots,
safety glasses, hearing protection, and Nitrile gloves.
Coveralls are optional but recommended.

Level C protection will be required if PID readings
exceeding 100 ppm total volatile organics over background
concentration are recorded in the workers breathing zone.
Level C protection will consist of disposable Tyvek
coveralls, steel-toed boots, chemical resistant boot
covers, splash goggles, chemical resistant disposable
gloves (inner) and chemical resistant outer gloves.
MSHA/NIOSH approved half-face or full face air-purifying
respirator with dual organic vapor cartridges.

Support Zone - No specific requirements.

6.0.1 ASBESTOS

Protective Clothing: Whenever there 1is a need for removing
material containing asbestos, Contractor shall provide the
following protective clothing or equipment and respirators.

Full body disposable coveralls;
Disposable shoe covers & hood;
Impermeable gloves;

Approved half mask or full face respirator with HEPA
filter cartridge as a minimum;

All protective clothing shall be handled and disposed in
accordance with the applicable laws.

Asbestos Caution signs shall be displayed at all entrances to the

work area

in accordance with applicable laws.

11



7.0 WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL

The waste handling procedures discussed in the work plan will be
followed. Waste generated by implementation of this Health and
Safety program may include spent protective clothing such as Tyvek
suits, gloves and wash and rinse solutions. Protective clothing
will be collected in a lined container. Liquid wastes will be
collected and pumped or poured into holding tanks with equipment
decontamination rinsate.

8.0 PERSCNAT, INJURY

In case of a minor personal injury, general first aid procedures
should be implemented. A first aid kit will be available at the
site at all times. More serious injuries may require assistance
from paramedics. The Field Foreman or another designated person
will contact the appropriate emergency personnel by dialing 911.
Field Foreman or another designated person will contact the Safety
Coordinator immediately following contact ¢of medical personnel.

12



9.0 EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBERS

HOSPITAL LOCATIONS ON NEXT PAGE

Kaiser Permanente Summit Medical Center
280 W. MacArthur Blvd. 350 Hawthorne Ave.
Oakland, 94611 Oakland, 54609
510-596-1120 510-655-4000
AMBULANCE CALL 911

FIRE DEPARTMENT CaLL 911

POLICE DEPARTMENT CALL 911

AGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS:

National Response Center
800-424-8802

California Department of Health Services
415-540-2043

Regional Water Quality Control Board
415-464-1255

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
415-771=-6000

Environmental Protection Agency
415-974-8076

Chemtrec
800-424-9300

Department of Transportation
415-876-9085

U.S. Alert Services
800-642-2444

13
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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

PARADISC CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FIELD EMPLOYEES HAVE RECEIVED THE 40
HOUR TRAINING REQUIREMENT UNDER OSHA STANDARD 29CFFR1910.120
HAZARDOUS WASTE OPERATIONS AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE TRAINING. ALL
FIELD EMPLOYEES COMPLETED SUCH TRAINING FROM THE OCCUPATIONAL
HEALTH AND SAFETY GROUP, INC., SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA, AND
RECEIVED CERTIFICATES FOR COMPLETION OF SUCH  TRAINING.
CERTIFICATES ARE LOCATED AT THE HEAD OFFICE. FIELD EMPLOYEES HAVE
IN THEIR POSSESSION AT ALL TIMES THE 40 HOUR OSHA TRAINING WALLET

CARD.

MAY 1991

i5



JOB: ARATEX Services, Inc. #819
330 Chestnut St.
Qakland, CA

SIGNATURE SHEET

I have read the attached Site Health and Safety Plan for
this project and understand the contents therein.

NAME DATE

16
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State of Qalifornia
Uontractors State Wicense Board

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO

to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor
in the following classification(s):

A - GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR alomia
B - GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR Deparimant of
C-8 - CONCRETE Consumer
Addilional classes shown on reverse Affairs

Witness my hand and seal this day,
January 2,1992

__@g»—%bg%gkﬂs Issued October 8, 1969 M % %%,A

CERTIFIED COPY Registrar of Contraciors /

Nresg i eS¢ ) 259820
.. . ~ - This license is the property of the Registrar of Contractors, is not
Signatulrd of License Qualifier transferrable, and shall be retuined o the Registrar upon demand

License Number
when suspended, revoked, or invalidated for any reason. It becomes
vold if not renewed.

131-24 (REY 490 AU N lfHP‘ 62972
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] DATE (uumorm

| acorn. JCERTIEICAIE OE] QAR 3 0.

 pRODUCEH SIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND
CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE
MEIER COMMERCIAL INS. BROKERAGE | DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
(" “1 EMBARCADERO WEST, SUITE 133 |POLICIES seioW.
JARKLAND, CA. 94607 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE .
) COMPANY o
COMPANY B . "'I B
INSURED LETTER
PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO. coMPANY &
P.0. BOX 1836 i
SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577 gﬁ‘rg"" 0D REPUBLIC INDEMNITY CO. OF AMERICA
COMPANY E

LCOVERAGES woxiizm

- - s

At It

THIS 1S TO CER'I'IFY THAT THE POI.ICIES QF !NSURANCE USTED BELOW HAVE BEEN |SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATEL, NCTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CEHRTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED QR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED 8Y THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TQ ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONRDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

- i
co i lpouc'r EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION i
T TYPE OF INSUHANCE | POLICY NUMBER  DATE (MMIDBIYY) | DATE (MWADDIYY) LIMITS ;
. GENERAL LIABILITY ; v : GENERAL AGGREGATE i ;
H : —
T COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | : PRODUCTS-COMPIOP AGE. | § i
CLAIMS MADE' ] OCCUR. . ! : pensmw. 5ADV, INJURY  § ,
 —— i ey — Z H * i
_ CWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT: ; . EACH cccuansnca s ¢
. | ; FIHE DAMAGE (Any onm firs) | § :
! - MED. EXPENSE {Any cne porsan): §
; AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ¢ : COMBIED SINGLE le ;
( ANY AUTO - LT } .
. . : [
T ALL OWNED AUTOS i - BOOILY INJURY ‘e ;
f . SCHEDULED AUTOS .. {Per porson) : |
—_— T - : i : )
: WIRED AUTCS - .ot BODILY INJURY N i
.. .NON-OWNED AUTOS ] FEaN IR .- (Per acadent) i i
: GARAGE LIABILITY 3 RSt S s :
—_ ; : PROPERTY DAMAGE is i
. ; P 1
: EXCESS LIABILITY . L ) B EACH OCCURRENCE ) '
i UMBRELLA FORM . 4 R P Sl AMGGREGATE is
! .OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM | - - MRl S S
: - . TFUTQRY LIMITS L ffemorn o=
| WORKER'S COMPENSATION X i - X A = :
D- AND |PC 945188 47017931 4/01/94 FEacHACClENT $ 1000,.000
{ . : ] _DISEASE—POUICY UMIT 1S 1000, 000
t EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY : - -
‘ . : DISEASE=EACH EMPLOYEE : S 1000 . 000
i OTHER

TR «'-,.- vy

ﬂ'\’ K

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PQLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFCRE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREDF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WIiLL ENDEAVOR TC
MAIL .li_ DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HQLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NQTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO QBLIGATION OR
LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, TS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

_ ALAMEDA COUNTY
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPT.

80 SWAN WAY ROOM $200
OAXLAND CA 94621

A AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 58 %

ANITA TONI MEIER
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Material Safety Data Sheet

Prepared According to the DSHA Hazard Communication Standard 29 CFR 1910.12005
Formezly Called MATERIAL INFORMATION BULLETING
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A& HAZARD HARHING STATEMENT iI5 NOT REQUIRED FOR THLS PRODUCT
UNDER QSHA HAZARD JOMMUMICATION STAKDARD (2% CFR. 1510.1200)

TYPICAL COMROSITION

1g0%

EXPOSURE STANDARD

eral OSHA exposure standard and The ACGLH (1986~87) 1LV for &

The
;@ p&,w §:45 S mg/m’ for a daily S-hour exposure.
PHYSIOLOGICAL & HEALTHE EFFECTS PMERGERCY & FIRSYT AlD FROCEDURES
Eyes
Expected to gause no more than minor eya Flush ayes immediately with frash water
irritation. for at ieast 15 minuctes while holding the
eyalids spen, If ivvitation persists, see
a2 doctor.
Skin
Expectad to cause no more fthan minor skin Wash skin ghoropghly with scap and water.
irritation following prolonged Qr racoer contamirated clothing.
frequently repeated contadst.
Intalatisn
Hot expected to be acutaly ta@:mic by if raspiratory diszcomfort o irritation
inbalation. Breathing mineral oll mist at oce=rs, pave the pecson Lo fresh aic. See
concentrations 1n air that ssxceed the a doxctor it discomfort of  frritation
Federal DSHA exposure standard can  cagse COnLituss.

respiratory irritation or discomfort. Sae
Additicnal Health Data.

Ingestion

Nor expected to be acutely toxic Ly If swallowed, give water or milk to dyink
ingastion, and telsphone for Dedical advige. CLonsult

personnel before inducing
tf medical advice cannct be
thes tske Tha parson d produst
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gvidance Of carginsgenic potential.

RMT, INC. 213 450-5787

AUDDITIONAL HEAL™H DATA

Signs and symptoms of piratory tract
irritation may include, but may not be
limited %0, ofa or morae of the following,
depending on concentration and lenqth of
exposure: 2asal discharge, $ere throat,
coughing, bronchitls, pulmenary edema and
difficulty in hbreathing.

his product contains a hase oil which che
Intaraational Agency for Research  on
(IARC) classifies as having

SFECIAL FPROTECTIVE INPORMATION
Bye Protecticn: No special eye protection
is necessary.

Skin Protection: No Special skin
protection 15 necassary.

Rospiratery Protection: Ne special
respirarory protection is normally

required. However, Lf gperating conditions
cfaate airborne conecentrations which
exceed the exposure standard, the use of
an approved respirator is recommended.
VYentilation: Use adeguate ventilation to
keep the airborne cencantrations of this
material below the Fedaral OSHA exposyre
standars.

FIRE PROTECTION

Flazh point: (COCI320°F(160°C)
Antoignition Temp.: HOA

Flamoahility Limits: n/a

htimim Maclinz cﬁz; Dry thmm:
Foam, Alsohol-type Foam, Water Fog.
Special Pire Pighting Procedures: ®e-
fires invelving this material, do oot
enter any enclosed or confined fire Space
without proper protective equipment. This
may inclode salf-contained breathing
agparatus to protect against the harardoos
etfects of normal products of coohustion
or oxygen daficiency. TRead the antire
M5DS. :

SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS

DO KOT weld, heat or drill container,
Residue may ignite with explosive viclence
if heated sufficiently.

)
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Bnvi £+ This material is not

expected to present any envizsonmental
problems other than those associated with
ol spills.

ecagtions If Matgrial is Released or
Spilled: Stop the source 9f the leak or

. Felease. Clean up relaases as sgon as
posgible. Contain liquid to prevent
further contamination ©f $0il, surface

water or JgroRndwater. Clean up  small
SPills using appropriate techniques sgch
as Sorhent materials T pumping., Whers
foasible and aporecoriate, Femove
contaminated scil. Follow prescribed
proceduras for reporting and responding to
larger releasas.

Naste Disposal Methods: Flace contaminated
matecials in dispesabls containers and
dispose of in a manner consistant with
applicable regulations., Contact local
envirenmental or health authorities for
approved disposal of this material.

RZACTIVITIY DATA

Stabllity (Thermai, Light, ate.): Stabla
Incompatibility (Materials ¢o Avoid): May
Teact with strong ozidizing materials,
Hazardous Decomposition Products: Normal
compustion forms carbon dioxide and water
vagor; incomplete combustion can produce
carbon monoxide. )
Hazardous Polymerization: Will not occuc,

PETSICAL PROPERTTES
Selnbdlity? Soluble in
solvents; insoluble in watar.
Appearance (Color, Odor, ats,}:
colorless 1igquid.

Helting Point! n/a -
Specific Gravity: 0.89 @ 15.8/15.6%C
Vapor Pressyre: n/a

vapor Density {Air=1): n/a

Percent volatlle {Yolume %¥): nfa -
Evaporation: n/x -
Pour Paint: ~48%C (~33%F)

hydrocarbon

Clm;

NLSEISTERE 227058, 337850

= Not Applicable
NDA = No Data Available

CAUTION! Do not use pressure to ety
drum or explosion may resglt.
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+  ADDITIONAL HEALTH DATA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION eemenzs

Signg and symproms of iratery trace En s This material is pot
*  irgtitation may include, l‘ may not be eXpected to WPresgent any environmontal
limited %G, one or more of the following, problems other than these associated wtth
depending on concentration and length of oil spills.
eXposura: nasal dischacrge, sore throat, ecauytions 1f Material is Released or
coughing, bronchitls, pulmonary edema and Spilled: Stop the source of the lmak or
’ difficulty in hrasthing. telease. Clean up relsases as so0n as
e " pogssibla. Contain liquid to prevent
This product contains a base oil which the further contamination of soil, surface
' Intarnational Agency for Researeh on water or groundwatear. Clean up  swmall
N (iancer (IARC) classifies as having no spills using aporopriate techniques such
svidancs Of careinogenic poteatial. 43 s0rbent materials or puymping, Where
Zoasiblae and aporeociate, remove
! SPECIAL PROTECTIVE INPORMATION contaminated soil.,  Follow prascribed
. BYa Protection: No special eye protection procedures for reporting and responding to
is necessary. larger releasas.
[. Skin  Protection: Wo special skin Haste Disposal Methods: Place contaminated
* protection is neqessacy. materials in dispesakls containers and
Respiratory Protection: No special disposa of in a manner consistent with
Tospiratory protection is normally applicable regulations. Contact local
l required. However, if operating conditions environmental or bealth authorities for
create airbotne concentrations which approved disposal of this material.
exceed tha sxposure etandacrd, the usa of
' an approved respirator is recommended. REACTIVITY DATA
Ventilation: Use adequate ventilation to Stabllity (Thermal, Light, ate.): Stable
keep the airborne concentrations of thig Incompatibility (Materials to avold)r May
“ material below the Pedgral asun BXPOSUTR Teact with strong exidlzing waterials.
# standard. Razacdous Decoaposition Preducts: Nermal
combustion forms carbon dioxide and wates
FIRE FROTRCOTION vapor; incomplete combustion can  produce
| 71asn roine: (cocyzzoercisose) carbon monoxide. ]
»  Rotoignitiom Temp.: NDA Hazardous Polymerization: Will not oerur.
Planmhbility Limits: n/a
' Ixtinguishing Medias €03, 2ry (hemical, PEISICAL PROPERTIES
r Foam, Rlachol-type Foam, Water Fog. Seiubility: Solubls in hydrocarcbon
Special Fire Pighting Proceduras: PFe- solvents; insoluble in water.
fires involving this material, do ncr appearance (Color, Odor, wte.): Clear,
l enter any aenclesed or confined fira space colorless lj.quid.‘,
* without proper protective equipment. 7This Boiling-Podit ¥ HOK ™ :
®ay include salf-contained breathing Heiting Pointr n/a -
l apparitus to protect against the hazardoos Specific Gravity: 0.89 @ 15.6/15.6°C
affects of normal products of combysticnm Vapor Prassute:; n/a
or oxygen deficiency. Read the entire Vapor Density {(air=l): n/a
MSDS. : Percent VYolatile (Yolume %)3 n/a L.
I Evaporation: n/a :
©  SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS Pogr Point: =48°C (-33°®)
DO KOT weld, heat eor drill container. | VISEOR Ity 22105009 5708°C
I Residue may ignite with explosive viclence
?  iI heated sufficiently. n/a = Not Applicable

NDA = NO Data Available
'I CAUTION! I not use pressure tg Pty
drym or explosion may resglt.
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Cheyron
| Material Safety Data Sheet Rt
Prepared According to the OSMA Hezard Communication Standard {23 (FR 1810.12000
| Formerly Cailed MATERIAL INFORMATICN BUCLETINI V

< i

CPS 231200
A HAZARD WARNING STATEMENT IS XOT REQUIRED POR THIS PRODUCT
{ UNDER OSEA EAZARD COMMUNICATION STAKDARD (29 CFR 1910.1200)
TYvICAL COMBOSITION
l &gMﬁﬁfinﬁhs’emﬁ {CAS 64T4L-96-4/64T42-52-5) 100%
EXPOSURE STANDARD

ederal OSHA exposura standard and the ACGIE (1986-87) TLV for
§' 15 5 mg/2® for a daily B-hour exbosure.

PEYSIOLOGICAL & HEALTH EFFECTS EMERGEFCY & FIRST AID raocmms
y
Eyes
Bypected to cause no more than minox  eye Flush eyes immediately with fresh water
ircitation. : for at lesast 15 minutas while holding the
ay=lids open, If irritation persists, see
a doctor.
. sxin
Expactad to gause no wore than minor skin wash skin thoroughly with scap and water.
citation follewing proleonged or ta-rier contaminated clothing.
frequently repeated coatact.
Inhalaticn
Not espected ta be acutely roxic by 12 raspiratory diszcomfort o irritation
inhalation. Breathing mineral cil mist at oce=rs, mavi the pecson to fresh alc. See
concentrations in air that exceed the a doctor if Jiscomfort ©of irrltation
Federal OSHR exposure standard cgan <ause continues.
I respizatory ircitation or discomfort. »See
Addirional Health Data.
| Ingestion
Not expected to be acutely toxic by If swallowed, give water or milk teo drink
I ingestion. and teleghone for medical advige. Consult
medical personnel before indueing

vomirting, If medical nadvice cannot ke

container to the nearest madical emergency
trearment center or hospital.’
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Lhevron Utility Oil HVI ISO 3268 MSDS#6886 Rev#2 (09/17/99) Page 1 of 1

Mol GlL Chovn, Or‘(%l

ADDITIONAL TOXICOLOGY INFORMATICN:

This product contains petroleum base oils which may be refined by various
processes including severe solvent extraction, severe hydrocracking, or
severe hydrotreating. HNone of the oils regquires a cancer warning under
the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR 1910.1200). These oils
have not been listed in the National Toxicology Program {NTP) Annual
Report nor have they been classified by the International Agency for
Research on Cancer (IARC) as; carcinogenic to humans (Group 1), probably
carcinogenic to humans {Group 24), or possibly carcinogenic to humans
{Group Z2B).

12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

ECOTCOXICITY:

This material is not expected to be harmful to aguatic organisms.
ENVIRONMENTAL FATE:

This material is not expected to be readily bicdegradable

http:/ library.cbest.chevron com lubes’.../2c7e57aaean2{04a8825655¢0067492a?0OpenDocumen 71701



 ARATEX SERVICER, Inc

1827 WALDEN QFFICE SQUARE « SUITE #200 = SCHAUMBURG, IL 80173 » 70812979500

e
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June 7, 1993

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Heaith Care Service Agency
Department of Environmental Health

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: ARATEX Services, Inc., 330 Chestnut Street, Oakland, California
Purge Water and Floating Product Disposal

Dear Ms. Eberle:

As requested in your correspondence of April 20, 1993, enclosed please find the information regarding
the storage and disposal of the purge water and floating product generated at the referenced facility.

Purge Water

Approximately 25 gallons of purge water are generated during each quarterly groundwater sampling
event. The groundwater is accumulated in a 55 gallon DOT Approved drum and stored on-site in a
secured area prior to disposal by Romic Chemical of East Paio Alto, California. Disposal activities are
tentatively scheduled for June 20, 1993. A copy of the manifest will be submitted to the Atameda County
Health Care Service Agency upon disposal,

Floating Product

Approximately 1 quart of petroleum product is recovered from the remediation system each month. The
floating product is collected in a product recovery canister, manually transferred 1o a 55 gailon DOT
Approved drum, and stored on-site in a secured area prior to disposal. Approximately 1 gallon of floating
product has been recovered, therefore, disposal activities have not been scheduled as yet. Given this
rate of product recovery, we propose to continue manual product recovery, uniess we are directed
otherwise by your office.

Enclosed you will also find a groundwater contour map indicating the groundwater flow direction as vou
requested. This contour map was generated using data collected during the May 1993 sampling event

and will be included in the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report. If you have any questions please
feel free to contact me at (608) 592-3222 or James Van Nortwick at (31C) 452-5078.

Sincerely,
BN
Robert J. Rebbins, C.P G.
enc.

ce James W. Van Nontwick, Jr. PhD.. P.E - RMT

1267017 ARATIX Dasiandomn Freremr e AMIENCA'S Largest Uniform Service Company
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

April 20, 1993
STID 692

Robert Robbins
Aratex Services Inc.

» 154 8. Main St.
Lodi WI 53555

RE: Aratex Services Inc.
330 Chestnut St.
Qakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Robbins,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST tocal Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4539

Thank you for the "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Product
Recovery Progress Report," dated 4/9/93, prepared by RMT Inc. for
the above referenced site. As you know, monitoring well RAC-3
still contains free product, which has been undergoing
remediation by use of a removable floating product recovery
canister since 12/2/92. The canister must be manually emptied to
remove the floating product. It was emptied on a near-daily
basis during December 1992 and January 1993. However, some
problems were encountered during February and March 1993, when

1) the stopcock was not placed back onto the canister, and

2) there was a lapse of manual bailing for approximately 5 weeks
(2/19/93 to 3/25/93). This information was relayed via a
telephone conversation between myself and Cathy Lielausis of RMT
Inc. today. Ms. Lielausis assured me that the situation would be
resolved by weekly canister emptying.

I noted that the groundwater flow direction was not mentioned in
the 4/9/93 quarterly report. /Please indicate the direction of
groundwater flow in future reporté)

Purge water generated from groundwater sampling, as well as the
floating product being collected from the canister must be
properly stored and disposed. (?iease provide documentation of
disposal of these materials

Lastly, please note a typographic error on page 2, second
paragraph, which reads "Results of the analysis of groundwater
samples from RAO-1, RAO-2 and RAO-3 revealed no detectable
concentrations of BTEX." RAO-2 should read RAO-4. There is
another typographic error on page 3, third paragraph, which reads
"Analysis of groundwater samples from RAO-1, RAO-2, and

RAO-3 revealed no detectable concentrations of BTEX or TPH-4."
Once again, RAO-3 shculd read RAO-4.



Robert Robbins
STID 6%2

page 2 of 2
April 20, 1993

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-271-4530.

Sincerely,

ot

J ifer Eberle
Hadardous Materials Specialist

cec: Cathy Lielausis, RMT Inc., West Coast Office, Suite 370,
3250 Ocean Park Blvd., Santa Monica CA 90405
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell/file

je



ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

® 4

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

November 23, 1992
STID 692

Robert Robbins
Aratex Services Inc.
154 8. Main St.
Lodil WI 53555

RE: Aratex Services Inc.
330 Chestnut St.
Oakland CA 24607

Dear Mr. Robbins,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Lacal Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

We received the "Remedial Action Workplan," prepared by your

consultant, RMT, dated 11/19/92.

This workplan involves the

removal of free product from groundwater by use of a recovery

canister with a semi-permeable membrane.

As per a telephone conversation between Cathy Lielausis of RMT
and myself on 11/23/92, I specified that the recovery canister be
monitored on a weekly basis at a minimum for the first month, as

opposed to "two site visits. .

stated in the workplan.

.during the first month," as
With that condition, the workplan is
accepted for implementation.

Pleage contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Ao

nnifer Eberle

ngardous Materials Specialist

cc: Cathy Lielausis, RMT, West Coast Office, Suite 370,
3250 Ocean Park Blvd, Santa Monica CA 90405

Rich Hiett, RWQCB
+vEd Howell/File

Jje



® ® ik
ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES L

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MEALTH

October 19, 1992 State Water Resources Control Beard
Division of Clean Water Pragrams
STID 692 UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
QOakland. CA 94621

Robert Robbins (510) 271-4530

Aratex Services Inc.
154 S. Main Sst.
Lodi WI 53555

RE: Aratex Services Inc.
330 Chestnut st.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Robbins,

I telephoned Cathy Lielausis of RMT Inc. today to get an update
on the status of their January 1992 workplan for the above
referenced site. I understand that you are the new contact for
the above referenced site in regards to environmental
remediation. Ms. Lielausis indicated that their workplan dated
January 1992 has not yet been implemented because your company
has not decided on a contractor.

According to laboratory results faxed to me by RMT on 9/25/92,
the last groundwater sampling was conducted in December 1991.
Floating product has steadily increased in monitoring well RA0-3
from 0.6 feet on 9/13/89 to 1.13 feet on 3/23/90 to 1.66 feet on
12/12/91. 1In order to gauge contaminant migration, groundwater
should be monitored and sampled on a quarterly basis throughout
the entire investigation and remediation. Therefore, we request
that you resume groundwater monitoring and sampling of all wells
on a quarterly basis within 30 days or by November 19, 1992.
Quarterly monitoring reports should be submitted to this office
and to the RWQCB ({address below). In addition, we request the
final summary report which belongs with the December 1991
groundwater sampling results within 30 days or by November 19,
1992.

We are particularly concerned that floating product may migrate
offsite. Therefore, we request that you either implement the
January 1992 workplan by RMT or submit a new workplan which
includes groundwater remediation and a schedule for
implementation, within 30 days or by November 19, 1992, As you
are aware, the January 1992 RMT workplan involved excavating
diesel-impacted soil which is believed to be the source of
groundwater contamination.

All work should adhere to the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluaticn and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8/10/90. Reports and proposals
must be submitted under seal of a California-Registered



Robert Robbins
STID 692

page 2 of 2
October 15, 1992

Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil
Engineer. All reports and documents pertaining to this
investigation should also be sent to:

Rich Hiett

San Francisco Bay Region

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster St., Ste 500 :
Oakland CA 94612

Please be advised that "no person shall close an underground tank
system unless that person . . . demonstrates to the appropriate
agency . . . that the site has been investigated to determine if
there are any present, or were past releases, and if so, that
appropriate corrective or remedial actions have been taken," as
per Section 25298 (c¢) (4) of the California Health & Safety Code,
(CH&SC) Division 20, Chapter 6.7. Further, "any operator of an
underground tank system shall be liable for a civil penalty of
not less than five hundred dollars ($500) or more than five
thousand dollars ($5,000) for each underground storage tank for
each day of violation for. . .failure to properly close an
underground tank system," as per Section 25299 (a) (5) of CH&SC,
Division 20, Chapter 6.7.

nifer Eberle
ardous Materials Specialist

Since

cc: Cathy Lielausis, RMT Inc., West Coast Office, Ste 370, 3250
Ocean Park Blvd., Santa Monica CA 90405
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell/File

Je 692



O \J ‘ / iNC West Coast Office
ﬁ Suite 370
3250 Ocean FPark Bid.

Santa Monica, CA 90405
Phone: 213452-5078
FAX:  213-450-5787
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May 28, 1992

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Aratex Services, Inc.
330 Chestnut St.
Qakland, CA 94607

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This letter provides a written response to your letter dated April 8, 1992, received in our office on April
13, 1992. In that ietter, Alameda County approved the RMT, Inc. (RMT) work plan for remediation of
TPH-impacted soil, dated January, 1992,

Remediation of groundwater at Aratex’'s facility no. 516 will be initiated by removal of free product in
soil and groundwater by excavation. The excavation will extend to approximately two feet into
groundwater. To maintain excavation integrity, shoring will be instaled adjacent to the street and the
building, and groundwater will be pumped into a portable polyethylene tank for on-site storage
pending recycling. Excavation will be continued to the north and south untit field observations {visual
and those derived from an Organic Vapor Meter) indicate no further contamination is present, or until
physical constraints prevent further excavation (not expected to extend past existing wells RAO-1 and
RAO-2). Excavation to the east and west will only be extended to the street and building shoring.
Excavation sidewall and bottom samples will be colfected for TPH and BTEX analysis.

The excavation will be backfilled with sand, and perforated and blank casing will be installed to restore
groundwater monitoring well RAQ-3 to pre-excavation condition. Groundwater monitoring will be
conducted within a week following completion of excavation. Groundwater sampies wiil be analyzed
for TPH and BTEX. If results reveal persisting contamination, then a remedial action pian for
groundwater will be prepared. However, if removal of TPH-bearing soil results in mitigation of the
groundwater, as is expected given the limited extent of the piume, then RMT will prepare a report
detailing site activities and recommending conducting quarterly groundwater moenitoring for three
addiional quarters prior to granting site closure.

12013 08 ABATEX.CMN.OAKS 16 LTH
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Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County
May 28, 1992
Page 2

RMT is currently in the process of soliciting bids for excavation from remediation contractors. We
hope to begin remediation prior to the end of June. If you have any further questions, please call me
at (310) 452-5078.

Sincerely,

Cathy iglausis, RG, REA
Senior Geologist

Manager of Hydrogeology

ccC: Robert J. Robbins, Aratex Services

12013.06 ARATEX CMN.OAKS16 LTR




ALAMEDA COUNTY ". ‘.'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID. Assistant Agency Director

April 8, 1992 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

STID #692 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RMT , (510} 271-4320

West Coast Office

Suite 370

3250 Ocean Park Blwvd.
Santa Monica CA 90405
Attn: Cathy Lielausis

RE: Aratex Services Inc.
330 Chestnut St.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Ms. Lielausis,

This letter documents our phone conversation of today regarding

the "Work Plan for Remediation by Excavation of Diesel-Impacted

Soils," dated January 1992. It is my understanding that

monitoring well RAO-3 will be destroyed due to soil excavation

activities, and that any groundwater encountered during the

excavation will be pumped and stored onsite pending lab analysis.

This work plan was approved by our office, as indicated by a

letter dated March 31, 1992 to Aratex Services (copy enclosed). _Mxmnm_ﬂﬁg

In any case, you will need to document how groundwater
remediation will be addressed. Please respond in writing as to
your course of action.

If you have any questions, please phone Jennifer Eberle at 510-
271-4320. y

Sincerely,

[

Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Rebecca Whitsett, Aratex Services Inc., 1834 Walden Office
Sq, Suite 450 Schaumburg IL 60173
File
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ALAVIED A LAUINGT T

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGEI
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior

BAFAT A SHAHID. Assisiant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Cakland, CA 94621

arch
M 31, 19392 (510) 274-4320

STID # 692

Aratex Services, Inc.
PO Box 3000

Encino CA 921426

Attn: Dick Huffman

RE: Aratex Services, Inc.
330 Chestnut St.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Hufiman,

The case file for the above referenced site has recently been
reviewed by our staff. The case has been reassigned to Jennifer
Eberle, Hazardous Materials Specialist. Please address her in
future correspondence.

The Work Plan for Remediation by Excavation of Diesel-~TImpacted
Soils, dated January 1992 has been reviewed and approved by this
agency. However, the issue of contaminated groundwater must be
addressed. According to your report, more than 0.5 feet of
floating product was observed in groundwater well RAO-3 in March
1990. The four groundwater wells on site were last sampled on
August 3, 1990. Well RAO-3 was contaminated with 267,000 ppb of
TPH-d, 1.9 ppb benzene, and 143 ppb xylenes. Due ToO the
significant amounts of petroleum hydrocarbons in well RAO-3, you
must submit to this office a work plan for remediation of
contaminated groundwater within 45 days of receipt of this
letter. The vertical and lateral extent of the groundwater plume
nust be defined. All groundwater wells must continue to be
sampled on a quarterly basis; results must be submitted to this
office.

Lastly, please include the location of the former waste oil tank
at your facility in relation to the location of the former diesel
0il tank. The waste oil tank was removed on February 7, 1989.
This information is needed for the completeness of our records.

If you have any ¢uestions, please phone Jennifer Eberle at 510-
271-4320.

Sincerely,

Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Special:ist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCEB
Rebecca Whitsett, Arat
Sguars, Sulte 45

File /e
Tt *-'/‘
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICIS

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

BAFAT A. SHAHID. Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

280 Swan Way, Rm. 20C

Cakland, CA 24621

March 31, 1992
{510} 271-4320

STID ¢ 692

Aratex Services, Inc.
PO Box 3000

Encino CA 91426
Attn: Dick Huffman

RE: Aratex Services, Inc.
330 Chestnut St.
OCakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Huffman,

The case file for the above referenced site has recently been
reviewed by our staff. The case has been reassigned to Jennifer
Eberle, Hazardous Materials Specialist. Please address her in
future correspondence.

The Work Plan for Remediation by Excavation of Diesel-Impacted
Soils, dated January 1992 has been reviewed and approved by this
agency. However, the issue of contaminated groundwater must be
addressed. According to your report, more than 0.5 feet of
floating product was cobserved in groundwater well RAO-3 in March
1990. The four groundwater wells on site were last sampled on
August 3, 1990. Well RAO-3 was contaminated with 267,000 ppb of
TPH~43, 1.9 ppb benzene, and 143 ppb xylenes. Due to the
significant amounts of petroleum hydrocarbons in well RAO-3, you
must submit to this office a work plan for remediation of
contaminated groundwater within 45 days of receipt of this
letter. The vertical and lateral extent of the groundwater plume
must be defined. All groundwater wells must continue to be
sampled on a gquarterly basis; results must be submitted to this
office.

Lastly, please include the location of the former waste oil tank
at your facility in relation to the location of the former diesel
0il tank. The waste o0il tank was removed on February 7, 1989.
This information is needed for the completeness of our records.

If you have any guestions, please phone Jennifer Eberle at 510~
271-4320.

Sincerely,

/N %/A%

Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Rebecca Whitsett, Aratex Services, Inc., 1834 Walden Office
Square, Sulte 450, Schaumburg, IL 60173
File {’:":: J



ALAMEDA COUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 7z
4=
AGENCY -

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director -t ?
11 March 1351 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

b Whitsett Hazardous Matertals Program
Rebecca itse 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Envirommental Engineer Oakland. CA 94621
Aratex Services Incorporated (415)

1834 Walden Office Square Suite #450
Schaumburg, IL 60173-4299

Subject: Soil and ground water remediation at 330 Chestnut St.
Ocakland.

Dear Ms. Whitsett:

Thank you for the report prepared by RMT Incorporated, dated
December 1990, concerning the Aratex facility at the address
listed above. The report has been reviewed and this agency is
satisfied that the extent of soil and ground water contamination
associated with the underground storage tank removed from this
site in 1988 has been adequately characterized. We concur with
the report's conclusion that selecting an remediation strategy
for the contaminated soil is now appropriate. If the proximity
of buildings oﬁiother structures prohibit the excavation of all
contaminated soil a sample should be collected at the terminus of
the excavation to document the level of contamination which will
remain in place.

The diesel plume detected under the former tank pit should be
pumped for treatment or disposal. Monitoring should continue in
downgradient wells for the present time.

Included with this letter is a copy of the account sheet for this
project. As we discussed in early March, the County requires a
deposit to cover the expense incurred by County employees in the
performance of their oversight responsibilities. This deposit is
docked at an hourly rate and the balance in the account is
refunded on completion of the project. A notification similar to
the one you received is sent whenever the balance of this account
drops below $150.00.

The contents of this letter have been discussed with Zoran
Batchko of RMT Incorporated. If you have any questions please
contact me at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

(_T;; e / -
Dennis,d. Bfrne

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
cc: Lester Feldman, SFBRWQCB
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Director Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health.
Zoran Batchko, RMT Inc.



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
14 September 1990 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Rebecca J. Whitsett (415)
Environmental Engineer
Aratex Services Incorporated
1834 Walden Office Square
Suite #450
Schaumburg, IL 60173-4299

Subject: Remedial Investigation at 330 Chestnut Street, Oakland.
Dear Ms. Whitsett:

Thank you for the proposal of 3 August, 1990, prepared by RMT
Incorporated, concerning further delineation of ground water
contamination at the site listed above. This agency has reviewed
the proposal and authorization is granted for implementation. The
contents of this letter have been discussed with Zoran Batchko, of
RMT Incorporated.

I am looking forward to meeting with you and Zoran Batchko on the
18th of October, 1990. This meeting is scheduled to take place in
my office at 1 p.m. If this time is not convenient or you have any
gquestions concerning this or other projects at Aratex facilities
within Alameda County, please contact me at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Bosenie

Dennis J. Byrne
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Lester Feldman, SFBRWQCH
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Director, Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health.
Zoran Batchko, RMT, Inc.
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ARATEX SERVICES, Inc.

1834 WALDEN OFFICE SQUARE 1 SUNTE #450 i SCHAUMBURG, IL 60173-4299 / TQgQQA%_ 9 AH 3: 0 "‘

August 6, 1990

Mr. Dennis Byrne :
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Aratex Services, Inc.
958 28th Street
Oakland, Ca

Dear Dennis:

Enclosed 1is a copy of the most recent quarterly
groundwater monitoring results. Results from the three
wells installed by IT Corp along with the wells recently
installed by RMT, Inc. are included in this report. A copy
of the report regarding the results from the investigation
completed during the installation of these wells will be
submitted to your office in the near future.

Please call if you have any questions.

S8incerely,

Tahce s (et
Rebecca J.(Whitsett
Envirommental Engineer

cc: L. Feldman/San Francisco RWOCR
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Certified Mailer #P 691 250 036

services

ARATEX SERVICES, Inc. 1o}z 1&7

330 CHESTNUT STREET / QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607 | (415) 8359285

October 24, 1989 ALAMEDA rounTy

o

oo
e fE’iﬂ{fﬁ‘DNMENTAL HEAL 73

T MATERIA o

Mr. Rafatr A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Your Letter Regarding Collection and Submittal of Additional Information
for the Underground Storage Tank Removal at 330 Chestnut Street in Oakland,
94607

Dear Mr. Shahid:

The attached report by Timmerman Engineering Construction is submitted in response
to your request for additiomal information beyond what was originally required at the
time of removal of the 550 gallon tank.

The subject 550 gallon tank was installed in approximately 1967 and was used to
hold vehicle waste drain oil. The tank was last used approximately April, 1980. A
copy of the waste manifest is also attached.

Should you require more information, please contact me.
Sincerely,

ARA SERVICES, INC.

Qe

Di¢k Huffman
Group Manager

DH/ jp

cc: Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Howard Hatayama, State Department of Health Services
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and Environmental
Protection Division
Katherine Chesick, Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division
File
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~ ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVI

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materals ~rogram

Certified Mailer #: 80 Swan Way, Pm. 200
# P 062 128 058 Qakiang. G2 94321
August 21, 1989 1% 271-4320

Mr. R. Huffman
Aratex Services, Inc.
330 Chestnut Street
Oakland, Ca. 94607

Subject: Collection and Submittal of Additional Information for the
Underground Storage Tank Removal at 330 Chestnut Street in
Oakliand, 94607

Dear Mr. Huffman:

Based on information we have received to date, a 550-gallon
underground waste oil storage tank was removed from 330 Chestnmut
Street in Oakland on February 7, 1989. One soil sample was
collected from beneath the tank and analyzed for total oil and
grease, extractable hydrocarbons as diesel, and benzene,
ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylene. These analyses revealed the
presence of up to 75 mg/kg total oil and grease. No benzene,
ethylbenzene, toluene, xylene or extractable hydrocarbons as diesel
were detected.

Per our notation on the tank closure permit and per the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFRWQCB) June
2, 1988 guidelines, the soil sample was also to have been analyzed
for low boiling point petroleum hydrocarbons (as gasoline) and for
volatile halogenated organics by EPA Method 8010 or 8240. In
addition, because oil and grease was detected in the sample, the
sample should have been analyzed for semi-volatile organic
compounds by Method 8270 and for metals (spe01f1cally cadmium,
chromium, lead and zinc). We therefore require the following be
done:

1) Collection of additional soil samples 1 to 2 feet below the
bottom of the former 550-gallon tank and analysis of the
samples for the following items. Samples must be analyzed by a
California State Certified Laboratory.

a) low beiling point petroleum hydrocarbons;

b} volatile halogenated organics by EPA Method 8010 or 82407
c) semi-volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8270; and
d) metals (specifically cadmium, chromium, lead and zinc).

our office must be notified 2 days in advance of sample
collection. All sample collection and sample handling must
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Mr. Huffman

330 Chestnut Street
August 21, 1989

be done in accordance with the following SFRWQCB documents:

* Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, 2 June
1988, revised 1989

* Appendix A for the above, revised 1989
* Guidelines for Addressing Fuel Leaks, September 1985

Copies of these documents can be obtained by calling the
SFRWOCE data management group at 464-1269.

2) Submittal of a report containing the following items:
a) Copies of laboratory results for the above analyses;
b) Chain of custody records for the above samples;

¢) Diagram showing the former tank location and all sample
locations and depths:

d) Copies of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests for any
hazardous wastes generated during the sampling;

e) Copies of TSDF to Generator manifests for the tank and
any tank contents removed from the tank in preparation for
the February 7, 1989 excavation:;

f) A use-history for the tank excavated February 7, 1989,
including the tank installation date, what the tank was
used for, and the dates and results of any tank tests;

g) A description of the condition of the excavated tank,
fittings and piping which includes any observed holes,
signs of corrosion, evidence of leakage, etc.: and

h) A description of the February 7, 1989 excavation which
includes the types and porosities of sediments
encountered, any odor-bearing or stained soils, the depth
of any ground water observed in the excavation, the
presence of sheen or free product on any ground water in
the excavation, etc.

You must conduct item 1) within 45 days of the date of this
letter. Information requested in item 2) must be submitted to this
office within 60 days of the date of this letter,
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Mr. Huffman
330 Chestnut Street
August 21, 1989

Should you have any questions, please contact Katherine Chesick,
Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

/Q/M-Ju)

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:kac

cc: Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Howard Hatayama, State Department of Health Services
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division
Katherine Chesick, Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division
Files
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Aratex Services, Inc.
330 Chestnut Street
akland, Ca. 94607

Subject: Collection and Submittal of Additional Information for the
Underground Storage Tank Removal at 330 Chestnut Street in

Oakland, 94607
Dear Mr. Huffman:

Based on information we have received to date, a 550-gallon
underground waste oil storage tank was removed from 330 Chestnut
Street in Oakland on February 7, 1989. One soil sample was
collected from beneath the tank and analyzed for total oil and
grease, extractable hydrocarbons as diesel, and benzene,
ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylene. These analyses revealed the
presence of up to 75 mg/kg total oil and grease. No benzene,
ethylbenzene, toluene, xylene or extractable hydrocarbons as diesel
were detected.

Per our notation on the tank closure permit and per the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFRWQCB) June
2, 1988 guldellnes, the soil sample was also to have been analyzed
for low boiling point petroleum hydrocarbons (as gasoline) and for
volatile halogenated organics by EPA Method 8010 or 824Q0. In
addition, because o0il and grease was detected in the sample, the
sample should have been analyzed for semi-volatile organic
compounds by Method 8270 and for metals (spec1f1cally cadmium,
chromium, lead and zinc). We therefore require the following be

done:

1) Collection of additional soil samples 1 to 2 feet below the
bottom of the former 550-gallon tank and analysis of the
samples for the following items. Samples must be analyzed by a
California State Certified Laboratory.

a) low beiling point petroleum hydrocarbons;

b) volatile halogenated organics by EPA Method 8010 or 82407
c) semi-volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8270; and
d) metals (specifically cadmium, chromium, lead and zinc).

our office must be notified 2 days in advance of sample
collection. All sample collection and sample handling must
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Mr. Huffman

330 Chestnut Street
August 21, 1989

be done in accordance with the following SFRWQCB documents:

* Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, 2 June
1988, revised 1989

* Appendix A for the above, revised 1989
* Guidelines for Addressing Fuel Leaks, September 1985

Copies of these documents can be obtained by calling the
SFRWQCB data management group at 464-1269.

2) Submittal of a report containing the following items:
a) Copies of laboratory results for the above analyses;
b) Chain of custody records for the above samples;

¢) Diagram showing the former tank location and all sample
locatijions and depths;

d) Copies of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests for any
hazardous wastes generated during the sampling;

e) Copies of TSDF to Generator manifests for the tank and
any tank contents removed from the tank in preparation for
the February 7, 1989 excavation;

f) A use-history for the tank excavated February 7, 1989,
including the tank installation date, what the tank was
used for, and the dates and results of any tank tests;

g) A description of the condition of the excavated tank,
fittings and piping which includes any observed holes,
signs of corrosion, evidence of leakage, etc.; and

h) A description of the February 7, 1989 excavation which
includes the types and porosities of sediments
encountered, any odor-bearing or stained soils, the depth
of any ground water observed in the excavation, the
presence of sheen or free product on any ground water in
the excavation, etc.

You must conduct item 1) within 45 days of the date of this
letter. Information requested in item 2) must be submitted to this
office within 60 days of the date of this letter.
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Mr. Huffman

330 Chestnut Street

August 21, 198¢9

Should you have any questions, please contact Katherine Chesick,
Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

/%/M-JLVL)

Rafat A. Shahid, cChief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:kac

cc: Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Howard Hatayama, State Department of Health Services
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division
Katherine Chesick, Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division
Files
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Mark Lyverse

RMT Incorporated

West Coast Office

3250 Ocean Park Boulevard
Suite 370

Santa Monica, CA 90405

Lo-2i0=

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation Proposal for 330

Chestnut Street, Oakland.

Dear Mr. Lyverse:

Thank you for the work plan submitted to our office in regards to the
Aratex Services facility located at the address listed above. This

proposal has been reviewed and found to be acceptable by this
office. Approval is granted for the well placement locations
outlined in the work plan diagram.

In regards to the soil borings, we recommend that sample ceollection

be initiated at a depth of five feet below the ground surface.

This

is in accordance with guidelines established by the San Francisco Bay

Area Regional Water Quality Control Board.

A review of our records indicates that the deposit submitted in

regards to the underground storage tank removal conducted at this
site is exhausted. Please submit to our office a check for the sum

of $500.00 made payable to the County of Alameda.

This deposit is authorized by Section 3-141.6 of the Ordinance Code
of the County of Alameda and is used to cover expenses incurred by
County perscnnel in the discharge of their oversight duties. Records
are maintained of the time County employees commit to a project and
the depcsit is chargeg at an hourly rate. Upon the completicn of the

preoject, the balance of the deposit will be returned to you.



Mark Lyverse

RMT Inc.

3250 Ocean Park Blvd.
Suite 370

Santa Monica, CA 90405
14 June 1989

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact,
Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

£ c-A.SL&)

Rafa®t A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:DB

cc: Scott Heugenberger, SFBRWQCB
Rebecca J. Whitsett, Environmental Engineer
Aratex Services Inc.
1834 Walden Cffice Square
Suite 450
Schaumburg, 1L 60173-4299
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ARATEX SERVICES, Inc.

16001 VENTURA BOULEVARD, PO. BOX 3000, ENCING, CA 91316 / 818-995-2500 / Cable Address: "ARATEX" Los Angeles

January 27, 1989

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 95621

Attention: Dennis Byrne,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Subject: Site Investigation at ARATEX Services, Inc,
- 330 Chestnut Street, Qakland, CA

Dear Mr. Byrne,

Confirming our discussions at the meeting on Tuesday, January 24, 18989, we
have asked our coentractor, Peter Timmerman, to submit a proposal to drill and case
four {4) groundwater monitering wells adjacent to the excavation from which a 2,000
gallon fuel cil tank was remaved on December 16, 1988.

In support of this approach, visual observation of the tank and the walls of the
excavation during tank removal indicated the possibility that the observed
contamination may have originated off-site from the excavation. This possibility is
further reinforced by the fact that the storm sewer system at this location is known
to be heavily contaminated by diesel fuel from trucking operations on Chestnut
Street. For this reason, we recommended an exploratory drilling program to define
the location and extent of the contamination as an alternative to immediate re-
excavation of the site.

After review and approval of the proposed well installation by ARATEX Services,
Inc., the project plan will be submitted to you for your review and approval.

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance.
Sincerely,

TSI vy,

Eric §. Burnett. Ph.D.
Staff Consultant - Technical Development

ESB:sah\Sitelnvs. 516

ol P. Krejci/W. Withrow/H. Dokter: - ARATEX Services. Inc.
R. Huffman. E. Darling - ARATEX Services. Inc.
F. Pfizenmaver - ARA Legal Counsel
P. Timmerman - Bay Area Tank Testing

ACTEXT LR RENTAL & MAINTINANCE TTMPARNY & Syt on o ARA sen ges e



V.

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

CA 94621

OAKLAND,
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Services

ARA

Business Name

1.

4

Servites , Tue .

ARA
B30 CHESNLT

Business Owner

277,

Site Address

2.

Zip c'?"!‘(obl Phone ?35-“9285.

OAKULANTD

City

SAWME

3. Mailing Address

Phone

Zip

City

ARA STRVILES, TNC

Land Owner

4.

zip 9426

Address 0. Box 30060

city, state ENciNpo, cA

QOO0 139987

No.

EPA I.D.

5.

UNIVERSAL B G IR ERRING

Contractor

6.

BLyD

daSDus TR 1A

—

Lo

Address

Phone J01-7d6 -, 6499

XTI A

City

5276549

ID#

TRV K TEI77NE

License Type

BAY RAREA

Consultant

7.

Lo Box #/79

Address

73 2</292

Phone

city _[WRLAUT CREFK



8. Contact Person fol Investigation
u,mm.sa.
Name CL(FF DEES et ) Title F18LD SUPERINTENDE
i
_ . 7br'am¢m&h;“ /@ﬁ§{ mﬂn[ﬂmkrﬁwlsﬁnd 3 nmmmdgbeis
Phone 5 1-14b- (L5 9 wf B BB wt Gl ‘,0 & b b i

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility

10.

UUnleaded
Have permit applications for all tanks been submltg ed €6 1‘}1115

Dresel (10 oo
sde

office? Yes [543 No [XQ
Fopks{4ris mé o é’e.paffeé)
11. State Registered Hazardous Waste /Transpo ers/ 111 ie (’R
i1/ /:’auj"f
a) Product/Waste Tranporter m /; M
TR,
N,ﬁ EPA I.D. No. 7. # )
Address /
cit N / State zZi
Y — P
b) Rinsate Transporter
Nane MIA EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip
# oz;of-/

¢) Tank Transporter

% NIVERI.  ENGINEERING

Name

: Cc/:""’ 8%, % gdgop)

M

Address G0  Tapuire AL WA Y

EPA I.D. No. c'.mos—omsl-/(aq ‘/
Squ

W‘E‘ 7

t?j 1. {‘E City DENICIA State zip __ /570
W‘Pﬂ“’ d) Tank Disposal Site
ﬁe;fwﬁ"' * Name __ERiCKSon EPA I.D. No. CA26094%6392
Address _ 255 Parr TLuD
city RILHWMonND State _ (A zip_ 30)

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

uin

Name

EPA I.D. No.

Address

City

State Zip




12. Sample COllector. .
Name __[PEFER Timmierman/
company _ BAY AREA TANK TESTING
Address _ 2 0. Box /79
city WALAKT eeeK State €4 zip _9¥¥%C Phone GR2~-A393

13. sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 vears)
550 WASTE o1L so BELsw Tk

(»A TMVE Seie)

Nobe: Flocin adtdocadid wih wadk od funk rmudtbe Tlushed essgamaerl o.nd plugged o o removed
"MZ ve tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No D

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [«] No [ ]
If yes, describe. __ PRY ICE @ S %5 jacogdd &{)u%

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used teo verify

tank inertness. OQJ’ia,n,eL Fore .t bo_ Centacles. ?&N/ﬂ% /‘efﬁm
"i/[ﬂ_ gt e~ ‘ﬁ: w O ctoned Cé.?hAH.C“A }c 124 /Puol# % g
16. Laboratories

Name (7 /Fbl. {{9\"’” kaﬁ ﬁmmw LW%?‘\‘ T e rd ; e 7, -
Address %%ﬁ QJ‘M%.‘&-‘?\ ,"J »l"‘: /‘j \:» [T ;"/‘f S
city __ Coneord 7wt state __CA _ zip 9-9? S2O el

State Certification No. i 3“{ A




Rl

17. Chemical Method’to be used for Analyzing .nples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
TPH &3>
Bothe ‘hﬁﬁideQ £030 SR GCFID
Tokl O} Grease Soxg D3 E So03% DIE
BHTXE QW20 or IO QOLO or RAHO
Qﬁdovinuﬁe%Pl+.ﬂn BOIO oR R2AYO QOI10 oR ¥a4O
f e ot
S Tt
+&‘f§"’”‘ml b e TcaP o AA
N Metals : Cd, Cr, Ph, Fo ZCAP o« RA 4 Pl
D B, Pce Pk, 8270 B'70 Saple. G
Lnuo¢5ﬁi A?Aﬂ
18. Submit Site Safety Plan ceedzd
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes b{] No [ ] ‘é&%ﬁz;mé%ﬂd'
Py

Copy of Certificate enclosed?

No ﬁxﬂ
State (kwhpggégtvﬁ~ T :hﬁ”“g

Name of Insurer

20, Plot Plan submitted?

21. Deposit enclosed?

Yes [V

Yes f%ﬁ—

No [ ]

Yes [ ]

No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

:%é a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b} Original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)

_working days (48 hours) after approval of thiuu@%wgg
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and

worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by

the County of Alameda.
J
Signature of Contractor ﬂ / !
Name (please type) — //
//) |
/ /

Signature CLFE VEes
Date /’L/‘ f%

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) /) /] /444 V’Z’O{ JZ?{W< fJ/ j/"-/é‘
Signature % @{/}Wﬂ—s ( B AP a{/ 4m1¢é)<)
Date /rQ"")? 7’ /f? -




STATE P.O. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

JANUARY 1%, 1535 POLICY NUMBER: J3N1 383 - %9
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 1-1-93

-
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH TAREI SZRVYI
DIPARTMENT OF SNWIZONMENTAL AEA
HdAZMAT 20 SWAN WAY, 1004 200
CALLAND
Ca  S4s21

L

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers’ Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advance written notice to the empioyer.
We witl aléo give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies fisted herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.
N\

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER
—
b
N R
N e e e m - .
JMNIVEISAL SNGInEoING
— Pyl c 233 il
’J-)- oA S ES2
e ~ar
\,u"i(‘,,;'ﬁ,_/
g3 LI 24

CLD 2624



January 4, 1989

Alameda County Environmental Health Dept.
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rpoom 200

Oakland, CA 94421

Ladies, gentlemen:

Site Safety Plan-330 Chestnut St., Oakland

Due to the +act that another contractor will be installing a
drain line directly through the excavaticn for the waste o0il tank
remaval, the hole will be left approximately 4 feet below grade

and barricaded.

Upcn detection of an unhealthy amount of hydrocarbons in the

atmosphere, we will use fitted respirators. We follow all safety
rules set by CAL-GSHA {hatrd hats, fety glasses, proper
footwear, etc.). Please +ind enclofed copy of fhe nearest

hospital to the job site.

ha o 1R A

Peter Timmermahn,
Supervisor
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State of Callfornia—Heaith and Wellara Agency Dapariment FM Serdoss
™ _ Form Approved GME No. 2050—0029 (Expires 5-30-88) Tﬂh.ghlllnn: Conrel Dhwsen
oo PlisSieg print or Iype. o designed for uge on, 12-piteh typewriter), 4’ Secraments, Comgra
‘ UNIFORM HAZARDOUS cf Generator's US EPA D No. E corsem o | 212991 | intormiuton I Hhe/ohuded srves,.:
___WASTE MANIFEST AP OI010 £\ TP IGITTTH 15! o 5| nok 1eAibae byiFderai tee
3. Generator's Nams and Maiting e g - A. State Manifest Doe: . N
T
: § - =TTUS EPA D Number
Loos 3
t 3 7 0 CAD 0101015891/
. e 7. Transportér 2 Compeny Name 8. US EPA D Number 3 I -
-8 » orapTa Yy am :
8 L1 0 L) L) f 4 | | | [F Teanspoders Phone ot iy oo 3
o= 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Addresa 10. US EPA 1D Number G.-State Facility's [ Y LA a
A gy :‘ef&.’ e M
3 Pl 0 AD GO
I LOKERN . H. Fac}ly‘s Phone ./ i b 7, o0 S
o3| | | Lum A Pas Ge iy
i 3 Burrowwicesw, Ca G120 CiAD 9\ €011 75127, 05 T80/
T g 2. Containers 13. Total W | em, 0L
Ol 11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Numbeor} Quantity Unit {. .- Waste No.
E No. Type Wt/ Vo .
T Q a, } State G
22| o Sore o 1TH /Qem;cevm /7512%’0%00 5o — /
g £ or,
El & (<A _Rebrnrep) 10/ 8TP PRI & | Y [ imer
v o E b, P state
8 R e
L § # EPA/Cther
“3l 3 Ll
Il g & State .
o)
Q
E EPA.IOIPM
- NN '
7] d. State
[
Z
w
- O EPA/Other
Ty 11 It N Y A |
t g ! J. Additional Dascriptions for Materials Listed Above . . . + | K. Haadling Codes for Wa;taa Listad Above
¥ 5 e e i 100 G © e e
g | | Csome pr Detet Covmmuans Son. 280 " e
s L e ] - atelF T N O Iy e,
2 B : @ | AVARE e - S
i i . [P PN A S
P N-a78
Q9
, : 15. Speciat Handling Instructions and Additional Iniormation
=
-
. d
vt
E _"g 8. .
4 GENERATOR'S CEATIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are tully and aceurately described above by proper shipping
i g'i‘j name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable
1 T international and national govemment ragulations. . ’
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17131 15’

IN CASE GF AN EMERGENGY OR SPILL

. Qement of Receipt of Meterials ] ) oy
'A‘ N Typed Name - Sscrmp I c i o Month _ Day Yasr
3 LDAMIEL C ' Dkt - RUVEELYY.

o) 18. Transporter 2 Acknowlsdgoment of Recext of Matorinie
? Printad! Typed Name Signature i Moath  Day  Year
£ ‘ R
R I O
18. Discrepency mdication Space ~
F. }' Lo e
A T
C-- .',_”";
! - . Y Cirf, A
L - e R e W ;
] t 20. Flyﬂ(i(}wn« A Op[drnof 1’:-rﬂ-l'k;atkwn of receipt of hazardous materiaia oc»vfﬁj thin N}‘ﬂ o?;om as nofad InEam 18
: Month  Day  Year

Y

Pt s

I

AASE S

M&E??A(HST)

ERA B760—59 «
{Aev. 3-86} Previows ediMions are obsolets

White; T30F SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS
To PO, Box 3000, Socromenta, CA 95812
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- 9. Designated Facility Name and Sita Addrass 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Faciity's IO - i T o
b —ly .
- 8 LOKERND , . H. Factity's Ph ST
.« . : - e
z Burmotgiions (23204 D 810,617,526 f‘?oqm) T62-934)
S 4 12. Containers 13. Total 14, L
& 1t. US OOT Deacription (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) Quantity Unit Wasts No.
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: tS. Special Handling Instructions and Additional information
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5 18,
LT GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and acecurately described above by preper shipping
;j ame and are classitied, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according o applicable
z international and national government regulations. . ,
u}_.“’ 11 am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicily of waste generated to the degree | have
~ & duotermined to be aconomically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently svailable to
-Q me which minimizes the present and fufure threat te human heaith and the anvironment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good
. (>5 faith effort to minimize my waste generalion and select the best waste management method lhTt is available to me and that I can afford.
- N
g * Printqd/ Typed Name / Signature Month Day Year
y:: Ve Kinsserpp V4 TeViviVitald
5 ; tT. Transporter 1 Achnowiedgement of Raceipt of Materials ) i I
Zl A Printed/Typed Name Signatura / Month Day Yoear
< N
k| s AP Barses il |72z H P
w s} '8 Tranaporter 2 Acknowledgement! of Recapt of Matenais -
2 ? Printed/Typed Namae Fqnaium Monith Day  Year
« E
z|l 8 LI 11
- 19 Discrepsncy indication Space
- |
A
C
h
L
i 20 Facliity Owner or Cparator Cartification of recept of hazardous matesiais coverad by this marifest except nwed nitem IQA
1 Privisd/ Typed Nyme JSiqnlluu Month  Day  Ya
ME S /APt S- [ 12720 @37'
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white  -env.hedith ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

yellow -faciity

o e ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Cctians, €4 s4s)

Hagzar M Is Division In tion F I
Site ID# Slte Name ﬂra+ X __JSeryices b s Today's Date 24/ 5F
e oo
Site Address 330  Chesaut— St EPA ID# (35 FR
City Paliload Ip M Phone

Inspection Cajegories:
MAX Amt. Stored > S001bs/559/200¢f? ¥ N . Hcz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous Waste generated per month? il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Matericls
N, Underground Tanks

The marked Hems represent viclations of the Callf. Administration Codes (CAC) or the Heaith & Safefy Code (HS&C)

1. Waste 1D * 66471 ——
— Z.EPGAID 66472 Oéf;l'ffec—j f‘e«»aarfa/ d’(ﬁ' Pl /asadyé’é//o’\
3 > 90days 44508
4 Label dates 50508 ) ( +2
__ 5. Blennial 46493 r{l £ie o /(
- — 4. Records 85492
H __ 7. Comect 65484
= .. 8 Copy sent &bag2 o - /f“
é — O beten Mo _obetoa, ﬁo/aer cwete d 4 Aun L
. 10. Coplaes Rec'd 46492
H 11. Trectment &6371
4 —
2 ___12. Onsite Disp. (H.5.&C.) 26189.5 “ a » /
E T3 o e woste piass Twd sg: 4 Mga/a!/p-: colle ¢ +’5/_6/ Lren =« o/e-;h‘/’
P ___ 14, Commumcationrs 67121 t‘."ﬁ C}/&ﬂﬁ X '—&/ ‘Gﬁ"b s & 'Féé ol & & [ 04(‘ 'fé“g 4’
2 __15. Alde Space 47124 V4 v
S __ 6. Local Authority 67126
2 __ 17. Maintenance 47120
2 T 38 Waning 47105 J
= Aacl, sty Reauegste
. ___ 19, Preparec 47140 * ”_[ (
E£3 —_ 20. Name Lst 67141 - ~
3 __ 21. Coples &7141 e Pies L &
&= — 22, Emg. Coord. Tmg. 47142 ﬂ T X"{ .E
- 23. Condition 67241 .
b . 24, Compatibility 67242 2 c/ < / LS
E . 25, Maintenance 67243 Ck/ﬂl‘ 4&7“4’. L{ ( }._ MO C }
= — 26, Inspection 67244 .
§ 27 Buffer Zoe 87246 . /-{- Grease
—.. 28, Taonk inspection &725¢ -
§ 2. Confcinment 67245 )
5 - 30. safe Storage 67261
O 31 Feeboard &7257 —_ s - e /-
focaUca+t‘M/reF( /Wwér/e: Y 4
Geg (f/;c‘f(. .l da, Sterngeodia
LB TRANSPORTER (Tifle 22) ) -+ c,/ / ‘
__32. Applic./Insurence 46428 X K7£? dr & L
_._33. Comp. Cart./CHP InsD. 66448 I
" 34, Containers 44265 /
= _ 35 veroes AAAEE
2 M ERPAD #s S8531
5 27 Zomec AESAT
= _ 3B W Taivery ALSAT
19 iecoras vy i H -
b ___ 40 Names Covers SEAs ) -
—5; 47 Tecvcico.as &63CC
o - e
Rav 488 E
Contcer. ______ _
\ el
e, .orspesvor Dt s L
Signature e R Signarare R ST ;{é(_f’:_,)__
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_Firal Inspaction

lssuanco of & permit 1o, oporsta is dependent on com-
pliance with accepted plons and il applicable laws and
requlations.
THERE 1S A FINANCIAL FEHALTY FOD NOT
OBVAINING THESE INIVEZTIONS,

[ e
o i ACCEPTED A 145/
g o MENT OF CNVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
RN
A A ) 1 €3 470 - 274h Streot, Third Floor
ﬂ m Ao w n Oakland, CA 94612
!« | Telephono: (415) 874-7237
(@) 9 ~
m m m 0 anshhave boon reviawed and found to be accept-
o mam n/ll_:__«. meet the requirements of Sla'e and
- P! & hgyiws. Chaages fo <o:q plans iuhi~aicd b ths
m W Mrenitdre fo essure complance with Slabs and in al
E _S-md__ set preposed heram is now 1ofseed for Tssu-
anco O*BE saqquirad huildiag permits for consdr ~finn
nm.ﬁm“ Mv nm:Suo aceepted plans must be an ' i°h and
. To ._.M,_ _o oll contractars and craftsroen involved with
N.— I N
m @cavm_. allerations of these plans and rpecificatinns
O 3 bo sulfpited to this Dosarhinent and ‘e the Fire and
(&) mmm Ling lasprction Departineat to defermias it such
o Pnre:qnm meet the requirements of Stefa and lecal laws.
Q) ENolify shis Dopartment ab leest 48 hours prior to the
Rolluwing eguired inspections:
m e _Pemoval of Tank and Piping
—_— Sarapling

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ARATEX SERVILES , TROC .

Business Name

1.

Tme .

Business Owner _RRATEX SERVICES ,

B CHESNAT ST .

Site Address

2.

Gfbo7 Phone _B5S-G2BS

Zip

O AL A-AD

City

SAWME

3. Mailing Address

Phone

Zip

City

ZAC .

i

cA_ zip 4

4. Land Owner _ARATEX SERVICES,

VENTURA TLVD

City, State _EMC!NO

oo\

Address

CAL PO 125825

No.

6. Contractor _(eorre Eneinvgsrive

EPA TI.D.

5.

qzax 13

V0.

Ao

Address

REES

7S -

Prhione

H |

S+S 0

LA
A

¥

City

ID#

License Type

Consultant

7.

Address

Phone

City



10.

11.

Contact Person for Investigation

Name PETER “T1MMELMAA Title FoREm AN

Phone _ 77 H-99 vy

Total No. of Tanks at facility \

Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ No [ ]

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name H VDR 0 H EM EPA I.D. No. CAD9I80%Y S5y
Address _HWOTERS PornT SHIPYARD  DLDE 418 Zox 7k .
City & . State CA  zip _ 9z

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name SAME EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

¢) Tank Transporter

Nane SAME EPA I.D. No.

Address

city State ______ Zip j
d) Tank Disposal Site (

Name Shme EPA I.D. No.

Address

City State Zip

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name 2 mME EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip




Name TRACE ArALYS/S LABS

12. Sample Collector

—

Company

Address 2423 JrovestmenT  Buvp RS

City HANW AT State (A Zip G4SYS Phone _78%(Séo

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
{past 5 vears)
] /
5SD rD!'Mc—( Mo tfr've .So,f /0 o each wj
t

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No ﬁkj

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [ ] No [ ] t
If yes, describe. _ TtRct (TS DRY (& (\SJE% 1600 ga¥ capacs

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories

Name TRACE  ARALYSIS LABS

Address 2y IhupuymenT doevd ., #E
7

City H Ay wh D State _ (-t zip _ QU SYS”

State Certification No. B

- 3 -



17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
EXTRALTABLE H ] 150 =i 5D (?3 Y
VoL ATILE H:C SISD S1SD
REVNVZENE
TLwENE
N Sbro—ap 20ip— S020 ue—IFTE
z 7z
ETHIL BENZEN §¢ 27

=
oo+ Greas= Fo3 Vra

18. Subnit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [<J No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ No [ ]

Name of Insurer STATE  PanD

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes 3 No { }
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes <] No [ 1]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Envirommental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advagnce
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and °
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor
Name (please type—, (_ho»xNA [/0 Hle
Signature \4y>z~/v:2;‘ (ikb'%&ﬂgk—

Date l¥ll(??

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) ;ZZ%QQﬂI Adh%fuwa)

Signature /(‘@M;AV %f"ﬁ'/
pate __ Jvenbe 1, [9F




NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner. t
6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

c) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request"™ with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)

t




INSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5. EPA T.D. NO,.

This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324~-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7. OTHER
List professional consultants here.

12. SAMPLE COLLECTOR !
Persons who arejcollecting samples.

13, SAMPLING INFORMATION

Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

16. LABORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAL METHODS:

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepa '
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

18. SITE SAFETY PLAN
A plan outlining protective eguipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.



19.

ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION

PIOT PLAN
The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

20.

rev.
mam

a)
b)
c)
d)

e)

f)
9)
h)
i)

1)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks d&nd
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

9/88



.
H

STATE P.O. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, gFORNIA $4101-0807

COMPENSATION
INBURANGCE

FLUND certiFicaTe oF WORKERS: COMPENSATION INSURANCE
MARCH 25, 1988 "

ffgf POLICY NuMBER: =7 “1287 = &2
= CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: &~ 14~17

CITY OF SERKELEY
SUILDING DEPT

. 2180 MILYIA ST
SERKELEY
LA, 94704

L

- oy
This is to certify that we have issued a valid Warkers’ Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the polic%{i_od indicated.

o

This pelicy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upen tqg;dlys' advance written notice to the employer.
E

o

We will alio give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be ‘ﬁncelled prior to its normal expiration.

-y
This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not' amend, extend or aiter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the poficies

described berein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. / ;

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER :
i~ PR
1
COTTLE cNDINBFRING(DAVID F. LLTTL 6440
PaCe20K 123,
AMTIOOH
T4 F4577%
L.

SCIF 10262 (REY. 10-86) COPY FOR INSURED'S FILE QLD 282A
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CHESNUT $7°
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558 Gl
Diesel

Exis 41.‘:13
%M_”ﬁo-{(f\l.s
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{‘u = <!

ERoUDURTER @ AFFpax @

NO OTHER TAHAYKS o0&/ SITE




ELDON HUCKABY
Chief Engincer

sorvices - -
America’s Largest Uniform Service Company
330 CHESTNUT STREET » CAKLAND, CA 94607
(510) B35-9285 « FAX {510) 763-1118
e RMT, Inc. .Ansms
- 4640 Aosizaity Way e 301

Marina gL Rev, CA = 90292-6621
310/578-1241 == 310/821-3280 FAX

Kevin P Bae

EMGINEERING AHD

EHVIROMMENTAL MANAGEMENT PROJECT ENGINEER





